iy acrordars
Rul:- 3.3%
Inselyeroy (Er
Wales) Ry
Paraqraph 4
Scheduic g1 g the

irsoiueney Art 1950

- AMO3

Jand &
e &
yid) o

Notice of administrator’s proposals

FRIDAY

|

X8

g ¥y

14/07!201 7

COMPANIES HOUSE

;
i
i

Companies House§

Company details

Company nUmber

Company name in full l?iMe’dla Ltd

N

< filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

batd black capitals,

wI;u|~l }oreﬁ;ame(s'}

Surname

Admlmstrator s name

Frank

Wessely

: 1

Bmidmg namefnumber 81 Station Road

Administrator’s address

Street ' Marlow
o R S
Post town Bucks :
Coumy/ﬂegmn
- S - :,,i, ——
Postcode aSiLg?[ 1ENES’
I PR e e " P
(ountry i |
E_‘ Admlnlstrator s name o
FuJJm‘f;';éname(S) o Slmon ----- T 50 Other administrator
S o - - j Use thrs section to tefl us about
Sumamn i Campbe" arigther admitustrator,

s 1

Building namefnumber OffICe D

Seet Beresford House

i

Post town

TownQuay
County/Region Somhampton
Postcodp {O’ s Al
Counzr}f R

Administrator's address o

1 iziala

.9 O(her admlms!mmr
Use this section to tell us anou?
znother sdministrator,

0417 version 1.0



AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

m Statement of proposals

i | attach a copy of the statement of proposals

Sign and date
Administrator’s | v | (»/((
Signature ‘ X !

-Ségnaturerﬂatre 1 32 507 2 0 “'41 7




AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

B Presenter information

You do not have to gwe any contact mformauon but it

you do it will help Companies House if there is a query

on the farm The cantact information you give will be
Uvisible to sesrchers of the public record.

Tim Hollingsworth
) Quantuma LLP

!

|

i

Con-pany mﬂ E

A Off‘ce D
Beresford House

* Town Quay
} Southamp_ton

| 02380336464

Checklist

We 'ma‘y refern forrris completed ikn-c-o-r-rectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[ The company name and number match the
informatian held on the public Register.

You have attached the required documents,

You have signed and dated the form.

“hig foee hias Gee nr owvided oo of erarge by Lomtan o st

n Important information

| | All information on this farm will appear an the

j public record.

@ Where to send

! You may return this form to any Compantes House
‘ address, however for expediency we advise you to
i return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3U4Z.
DX 33050 Carditf.

n Further information

For funher information please see the gu:dame notes

: on the website at www.gov.ukicompanieshouse
: or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

' This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
 forms page on the website at
Www, gov.uk/companieshouse

0417 Version 1.0




High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Birmingham District Registry
Court No. 8152 of 2017

4Media Ltd
In Administration

THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSAL

Frank Wessely and Simon Campbell
-Joint Administrators

Quantuma LLP
Office D, Beresford House, Town Quay, Southampton, S014 2AQ
02380336464



4Media Ltd (In Administration}

The loint Administrators’ Proposal

Contents

1.

2.

3.

Executive Summary

Statement of Pre-Administration Costs

The Joint Administrators’ Fees

The Joint Administrators’ Expenses

Proposed Work to be Undertaken

Other Informalion to Support the Proposed Fees
The Joint Administrators’ Discharge

Invitation to Form a Creditors’ Committee

Approval Process

Appendices

I

vi.

Vil.

VI

The Statement of Proposals

Breakdown of Pre-Administration Time Costs for Quantuma LLP

Charge-out Rates and Bases of Disbursements ("Quantuma LLP 's Summary”)
Breakdown of the Joint Administrators’ Time Costs from 22/06/2017 1o 12/07/2017
information to Support the Joint Administrators’ Fee Proposal

Notice of Decision Procedure, Voting Form and Proof of Debt

Notice Seeking Deemed Consent

Notice of Invitation to Form a Creditors’ Committee




4Media Ltd {In Administration}

The loint Administrators’ Proposal

1. Executive Summary

1.1 This Proposal incorporates the Statement of the Joint Administrators' Proposals
prepared pursuant to Paragraph 49{1} of Schedule B1 of the Act attached at Appendix

1.2

1.3

The business was established on 10 June 2008 and the principal activity of the
Company was a public relations consultant providing creative Online, Radio and TV
media campaigns, and traded from rented premises at 19 Hayward's Place, L.ondon
EC1R OEH. On 22 June 2017, Frank Wessely and Simon Campbell of Quantuma
L.LP were appointed Joint Administrators of the Company by the Directors.

As explained in more detail in the Statement of Proposals, the Joint Administrators
are currently pursuing the second statutory objective of achieving a better result for
the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound
up (without first bemng in Administraticn).

1.4 A summary of the current and anticipaled future positions are detailed below.

Assets ) - L
Anticipated Total
Realisations future anticipated '
| Agsget | todate realisations | realisations :
Goadwill £6,294.00 £48,700.00 | £54,994.00 :
Equipment £1.00 Nit £1.00
Seller's Records £1.00 Nil £1.00
Wark in progress £1.00 Nil £1.00
Leasehold Property £1.00 Nil £1.00 ;
Customer Contracts £1.00 Nil £1.00 !
Business Intellectual Property £1.00 Nil £1.00 :
_Rights IR ?
Insurance Claim £1,000.00 Nil i £1,000.00 |
Book Debts - Nil Nil Nif |
Expenses e e e e i o o e
Expense Anticipated Total
incurred to further anticipated
Expense _ date expense expense
Pre Administration Costs ~ £42,337.50 Nil £15,000.00
_Joint Admimstrators fees 1 £11,88000: Nt} £9,600.00
Sohcltors fees £8. 90000, Nit!l  £8000.00
. Agents’ fees i ~ £4,000.00 Nil £4,000.00
All other expenses | £152 50 £847 50  £1,000.00
W%E@lg%!ﬁ%f@? SN B £3 680.00 Nil £3,680.00
Dividend prospects
Distribution / Anticipated
dividend paid to distribution /
Creditor class _ date _dividend
Secured creditor (fixed charge) NI 814,720 |
‘Secured creditor (floating charge) Nt ~Nil|
Preferential creditors } N/A o N/A
Unsecured credltors o | N Nil




4Media Ltd (In Administration}

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

1.5

1.6

1.7

The Statement of Proposals at Appendix | provides explanations of the events leading
to the Administration and the progress of the Administration to date, as well as other
statutory information.

This Proposal provides more detailed information on the work that the Joint
Administrators anticipate they will undertake to complete the Administration together
with their proposed basis of fees. To put this request into context, this Proposal
provides further information on the Joint Administrators’ costs to date, including the
costs incurred prior to Administration. {t also explains other matters for creditors’
conhsideration, such as the proposed timing of the Joint Administrators’ discharge on
cenclusion of the Administration.

Definitions of the terms used in this Proposal are pravided in Appendix | together with
all statutory information pertaining to the Company.

Statement of Pre-Administration Costs

2.1

2.2

2.3

Pre-administration costs are defined in the Insolvency Rules as fees charged and
expenses incurred by the Administrators or therr firm, or another person qualified to
act as an insolvency practitioner, before the company entered Administration but with
a view to its doing so.

This statement outlines those fees and expenses that were paid prior to the
Administration and those where approval is being sought to pay them from
Administration funds.

On 27 April 2017 the Company agreed with the proposed Joini Administrators that
Quantuma LLP be paid fees for work done prior to the Administration on the basis of
time costs incurred by the insolvency practitioners and their staff at their standard
charge-cut rates plus VAT and related expenses for the following tasks and matters
that were considered {0 be necessary to placing 4Media Lid into Administration. The
unpaid pre appointment time costs were capped at £15,000 with the agreement of the
chargeholder.

As aforementioned the unpaid pre appoiniment cosls have been capped at £15,000
however the total pre appointment cosis of the Joint Administrators in the sum of
£42,337 .50 were incurred in relation to the following activities:

» Confirming that one of the statutory objectives of administration could be achieved,

» Negotiating a pre-packaged sale of the Company's business and assefs in order
to maximise realisations for creditors,

+« Marketing the business for sale utilising the most advantageous methods;

« Liaising with secured creditors, key stakeholders and major creditors;

* Issuing four Notice of intention to appoint administrators by company or directors
in order to preserve the assets whilst arranging a sale;

» Carrying out all necessary steps in order to place the Company into administration,

In this case, further work was also done in the interests of Creditors prior to my
appointment as Joint Administrator to prepare for the sale of the business and assets
shortly foliowing my appointment. It will be appreciated that, had this commercial
opportunily not been available, it would have still been necessary to oblain valuations
and instruct agents and solicitors to assist in disposing of the assets following my
appointment, and for me to manage and oversee the asset realisation process. To
that extent, these costs are not additiona! costs that would have been saved, had the
assets been disposed of later.




4Media Ltd {In Administration)

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

2.4

2.5

26

Attached at Appendix 1l is a breakdown of the time costs of the Joint Administrators
and their staff incurred prior to Administration and included within Appendix Hi are
Quantuma LLP’s charge-out rates and bases cf disbursements.

The pre appointment disbursements of the Joint Administrators are oullined below:

£
Category 1
Marketing Costs 87.50
Total £87.50
Category 2
Credit Search 12.00
Total £12.00

Gordons Solicitors Limited were instructed on 21 Aprit 2017 to provide legal advice to
the Company and the proposed Administrators. It has been agreed that their services
would be provided on a fixed fee basis and it is anticipated that costs and expenses
of £8,000.00 will be hilled for the pre administration period in connection with the
following activities:

+ Assisting with the preparation of the pre appointment Notice of intention to
appoint administrators by company or directors, attached documentation and
certain serving requirements;

s Agssisting with the preparation of the Notice of appointment of an
administrator by company or directors and attached documentation;

« Assisting with the preparation of Sale Agreement, property assignment,
TUPE of employees and anti-embarrassment agreement.

SIA Group (UK) Limited were instructed on 16 May 2017 to carry out an inventory and
valuation of the Company's assets on going concern (in situ and ex situ) bases and a
forced sale basis, and to provide advice in respect of the offer received by the
Company for its business and assets from the purchaser.

it was agreed that their services would be provided on a fixed fee plus commission
basis and consequently a fixed of £1,500.00 together with marketing costs of £130.00
and disbursements of £120.00 has been paid by the Company in the pre
administration period.

Additionally SIA Group (UK) Limited are due pre appointment commissions in the sum
of £4,000.00 in relation to the sale of business.

We are unaware of any additional costs incurred by any other professionals qualified
to act as an insolvency practitioner in respect of the Company. Should any claims
subsequently come to light, they will be dealt with in the manner provided for by the
Inscivency Rules,



4Media Ltd (In Administration)

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

2.7 A summary of the total costs incurred together with details of those which were paid
pre-Administration and the amounts remaining outstanding, follows below:

Total cost Amount Identity of Amount
incurred already party who QOutstanding
Paid made
payment
£ £ £
Administrators’ pre- 42.337.50 3,000.00 The 15,000.00
administration Remuneration Company (as per cap)
Adininistrators” pre-
adiministration Expenses:
Legal costs &
Legal Disbursements 8,000.00 Nit nia 8,000.00
‘Valuation Agent's cosis 5,500.00 1,500.00 The 4,000.¢0
Company
Marketing 13G.00 130.00 The Nil
Cornpany
Disbursements 120.00 12.00.00 The Nit
Company
Administrators’ Pre-
administration
Disbursements
Category 1 87.50 Ni n/a 87.50
Category 2 12.00 Nt nia 1200
Total Amount Cutstanding £27,099.56
2.8 Consequentiy the unpaid pre-Administration costs are as follows:
£
Quantuma LLP's time cosis (see Appendix If} £15,000.00
Quantuma LLP's disbursements £93.50
Agents’ costs £4,000.00
Solicitors’ costs £8.000.00
Total £27,099.50

2.9 The payment of the unpaid pre-Administration costs as an expense of the
Administration is subject to approval under Rule 3.52 of the Rutes and is not part of
the Statement of Proposals subject to approvai under Paragraph 53 of Schedule Bt
of the Act. Further explanation of the approval process is provided in Section 9.

The Joint Administrators’ Fees

3.1 The Joint Administrators propose to fix their fees on the following basis:

{iy  the time properly given by the Joint Administratars and their staff in attending
to matiers arising in the Administration, such time to be charged at the
prevailing standard hourly charge out rates used by Quantuma LLP at the time
the worl is performed (plus VATY,

3.2 Attached at Appendix IV is a breakdown of the time cosis incurred in the
Administration ta 5 July 2017. The Statement of Proposals provides an account of
the work undertaken to date and Appendix V provides a detailed list of wosk
undertaken and proposed to be undertaken by the Joint Administrators and their staff.



4Media ttd {in Administration)

The foint Administrators’ Proposal

3.3 The charge-out rates of the Joint Administrators and their staff are detailed in
Appendix Ill. The appropriate staff have been assighed to work on each aspect of
the case based upon their seniority and experience, having regard to the complexity
of the relevant work, the financial value of the assets being realised and claims being
agreed. The grades of staff instructed to assist in this matter and their key
responsibilities include:

* Administrators: maintenance of the creditors’ contacts database, assisting with
creditors' queries and routine correspondence, assisting in the realisation of
assets, tiaising with creditars and debtors, preparing repoerts to creditors and
other statutory matters, and managing the cashiering function

« Managers: reviewing the Company's position and affairs, handling asset
realisations, reviewing draft statutory reports to creditors and overseeing the
tax and VAT aspects of the case

3.4 Creditors may access a Guide to Administrators’ Fees effective from 6 Aprit 2017 at
htip:fiwww.quantuma.com/quide/creditors-guide-fees/ or a hard copy will be provided
on request free of charge.

3.5 Further information is set out below and in the appendices to explain the future time
costs that the Joint Administrators anticipate incurring in this Administration.

4. The Joint Administrators’ Expenses
4.1 The Joint Administrators’ expenses may be divided into two categories:

+ Category 1 expenses are costs that can be specificaily identified as refating to
the administration of the case. These are charged to the estate at cost with no
uplift. These include, but are not limited to, such items as advertising, bonding
and other insurance premiums and properiy reimbursed expenses. Legisiation
provides that administrators may discharge Category 1 expenses from the
funds held in the insolvent estate without further recourse to creditors.

= Category 2 expenses are costs that are aiso directly referable to the
appointment in question but not to a payment to an independent third party.
Payments may only be made in relation to Category 2 expenses after the
relevant creditors have approved the bases of their calculation.

4.2 Appendix Il provides details of the bases of Category 2 expenses that the Joint
Administrators propose to recover from the insolvent estate.

5. Proposed Work te be Undertaken

5.1 Setoutin Appendix V is a detailed list of tasks that the Joint Administrators propose
that they and their staff will undertake. The most material tasks are summarised
below. The Estimated Outcome Statement attached to the Statement of Proposals
provides an overview of the financial benefit that this wark is expected to bring fo
creditors.

Administration {including Statutory Reporting}

5.2 The Joint Administrators are required to meet a considerable number of statutory and
regulatory obligations. Whilst many of these tasks do not have a direct benefit in
enhancing realisations for the insolvent estate, they assist in the efficient and



4Media Ltd (In Administration)

The loint Administrators’ Proposal

53

compliant progressing of the administration, which ensures that the Joint
Administrators and their staff carry out their work to high professional standards.

Primarily, these tasks include:

* Meeting all statutory reporting and filing requirements, including 6-monthly
reports, seeking an extension where necessary, and issuing a final report and
notices;

* Consuiting with and insfructing staff and independent advisers as regards
practical, technical and legal aspects of the case to ensure efficient progress;

* Maintaining case files, which must include records to show and explain the
administration and any decisions made by the Joint Administrators that
materiaily affect the administration;

+ Conducting periodic case reviews to ensure that the administration is
progressing efficiently, effectively and in line with the statutory requirements;
and

« Maintaining and updating the estate cash book and bank accounts, including
regular bank reconciliations and processing receipts and payments.

investigations

5.4

5.5

5.6

57

5.8

The Joint Administrators examine the conduct of the Company and its directors prior
to the Administration with two main objectives:

+« Toidentify what assets are available {or realising for the benefit of creditors,
including any polential actions against directors or other parties, such as
challenging transactions at an undervaiue or preferences; and

+ To enable the Joint Administrators to report to the Insolvency Service on the
conduct of the directors so that the insolvency Service may consider whether
disqualification proceedings are appropriate ("CDDA” work).

In the early stages of the Administration, this work invoives examining the Company’s
books and records, considering information received from creditors and the
Company's accountants and seeking information from the Cormpany's directors and
other senior staff by means of questionnaires and/or interviews.

In the event that questionable transactions are identified, it may be necessary to
conduct further investigations and instruct solicitors to assist in deciding the Joint
Administrators’ next steps in pursuing a recovery. if a potential recovery action is
identified, it may be necessary to instruct professional agents in gathering evidence
and in exploring further the existence and value of assets to target. (f the Joint
Administrators encounter resistance in making a recovery, formal tegal action may be
appropriate.

In addition, if the Insolvency Service decides to proceed with a disqualification, the
Joint Administrators will be required to assist the insclvency Service's investigators in
their work, which may include providing the investigators with access to the
Company's books and records and agreeing statements to be given in evidence of
those proceedings.

At this early stage, it is difficult to estimate the likely time costs and expenses that
may be incurred in this work. The Fees and Expenses Estimates presented below
reflect the anticipated work in identifying potential causes of acticn. If any are



4Miedia Ltd {In Administration}

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

identified and the Joint Administrators consider that additional work is required, they
may revert to the relevant creditors to seek approvat for fees in excess of the estimate.

Realisation of assets

5.9 The Statement of Proposals summarises the work carried out by the Joinl
Administrators to date in realising the Company's assets. The principal matters that
require further work are:

+ Finalising certain aspects of the sale of the Company's chattel assets,
insurance claim and intellectual property;

» Collecting the deferred consideration for the sale of the business and assets
as and when it becomes due;

*» Monitoring the purchaser’s licence to occupy and assisling to arrange an
assignment of the lease; and

» Maintaining appropriate insurance cover on the Company's assets until they
have been disposed of.

Creditors (claims and distributions)

5.10 As the Statement of Proposals explains, there a number of different ciasses of creditor
involved in the Administration that require the Jgint Administrators’ attention. in
particular, the Joint Administrators anticipate conducting the following key tasks:

+ Liaising with the secured creditors in relation to the sale of assets subject to
their security;

»  With the assistance of solicitors, examining the validity of the secured creditors’
claims and, where relevant, paying distributions to the secured creditors;

¢ Reviewing claims submitted by the tax departmenis and, where it is
appropriate, examining the Company's records to appeal assessments or
adjudicate on the Crown’s claims;

e Responding to creditors’ queries and logging their ciaims and supporting
information;

» Maintaining the datahase as regards creditars’ contact details and claims;

* Dealing with a creditors’ committee, if one is appointed;

¢ If a prescribed part dividend is to be paid in the Administration, adjudicating on
all unsecured creditors’ claims, including seeking further information where
necessary; and

+  Where relevant, calculating and paying the prescribed part dividend and
dealing with unclaimed dividends.

6. Other Information to Support the Proposed Fees

6.1 Attached at Appendix V is an estimate of the time that the Joint Administrators
envisage the above work will take to complete. Appendix V also provides their
estimate of the expenses that have been or are likely to be incurred.

6.2 Please note that the estimates have been provided on the assumptions given below,
In the event that it proves necessary for the Joint Administrators to incur additicnal
expenses in performing their duties, they will provide further details in their progress
reports, but there is no statutory obligation to ask creditors to approve any adjusted
Expenses Estimate. In the event that the Joint Administrators incur time costs in
excess of the Fees Estimate, they will only revert to the relevant creditors for approval



4Media Ltd {in Administration)

The Joint Administratars’ Proposai

if they propose to draw any fees in addilion to those estimated from ihe insofvent
estate.

6.3 In summary, the Joint Administrators propose that their fees be fixed on the basis of
time costs and they estimate that they and their staff will spend time totalling
£20,033.75 in conducting the tasks described. This estimate includes the time spent
to date of £11,885.00 as described in Appendix 1V.

6.4 The Fees and Expenses Estimates have been compiled on the assumptions set out
below. Please note that these are assumptions only for the purposes of preparing
the Estimates in accordance with the statutory provisions. It has been assumed that:

investigations to the extent described in section 5 above will be carried out;

- no exceptional work will need to be conducted in order to collect in the
deferred consideration, insurance settlernent or anti-embarrassment
clause settlement arising from the sale of husiness;

. there will be no requirement to hold a physical creditors’ meeting or
additional decision procedure to consider the matters covered by this
Proposal; and

) there will be no need to extend the Administration, subject to the anti-
embarrassment clause not being triggered with the last 2 months of the
Administration.

6.5 On the basis of these assumptions, the Joint Administrators do not anticipate that it
will be necessary to seek additional approval from the relevant creditors for fees in
excess of the Fees Estimate, However, in the event that the Administration does not
proceed as envisaged, the Joint Administrators will seek approval for any fees in
addition to those estimated that they wish to draw from the insolvent estate.

The Joint Administrators’ Discharge

6.1 The Actrequires that the timing of the Joint Administrators’ discharge from liability wil}
be decided by the secured and unsecured creditors. The Joint Administrators
propose that this discharge will take effect when their appointment ceases o have
effect, unless the court specifies a time.

Invitation to Form a Creditors’ Committee

7.1 Attached at Appendix VIIl is a Notice of Invitation to Form a Creditors’ Committee.
The purpose of the Committee is to assist the Joint Administrators in discharging their
functions. (n particular, a Creditors’ Committee takes oh the responsibility for
approving the basis of the Joint Administrators’ fees and other costs described above.

7.2 Inthe absence of a Committee, this responsibility falls to the secured and unsecured
creditors. The Jeint Administrators do not see a need for a Committee to be formed
in this case.

7.3 Notwithstanding this, creditors are entitled to seek the formation of Commitiee,
provided that there are sufficient nominations to form a Committee. At least three
nominations would be required and the requisite majority of creditors would also need
to object to the proposed decision not to form a Committee. Appendices Vi and VIl
provide further information on these steps.

10



4Media Ltd {{n Administration}

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

8. Approval Process

8.1

8.2

8.3

8.4

The Joint Administrators are proposing the decisions set out below by means of the
process set out in Rule 15.7 {(Deemed Consent) of the Rules. Creditors are not
required to vote on these proposed decisions, bul they may object to their approval.
Please see the Notice Seeking Deemed Consent attached at Appendia Vi for further
information.

. That the Joint Administrators’ Proposals (i.e. the statutory Statement of
Proposals at Appendix I}, be approved;

. That a Creditors’ Committee will not be established; and

. That the Joint Administrators be discharged from liability in respect of any

action undertaken by them pursuant to Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 of
the Act, such discharge to take effect when the appointment of Joint
Administrators ceases to have effect, as defined by the Act, unless the
court specifies a time.

The Joint Administrators are seeking creditors’ approval of the proposed decisions
set out below by means of a vote by correspondence. Creditors are invited to vote
on these proposed decisions by completing and returning the enclosed voting form
together with a proof of debt form, if one has not already been submitted. These
forms are attached at Appendix Vil together with a Notice of Decision Procedure
setting out the following proposed decisions:

. That the Joint Administrators’ fees be fixed by reference to the time given
by them and their staff in attending to matters arising in the Administration,
such time to be charged at the hourly charge out rate of the grade of staff
undertaking the work at the time it was undertaken;

. That the Joint Administrators be authorised to recover alt Category 2
disbursements, calculated on the bases detailed in Quantuma LLP's
Summary; and

. That the unpaid pre-Administration costs set outin the Joint Administrators’
Proposal be approved.

The Joint Administrators must receive completed forms by no later than 23.59 on 2
August 20617 to enable your vote to be counted.

Whilst a vote by correspondence is being sought, creditors who meet a statutory
threshold as set out in the Notice attached at Appendix Vil can require that a physical
meeting of creditors be convened. Such a request must be made to the Joint
Administrators within 5 business days of the date on which this Proposal was
delivered. If you wish to request a physical meeting, please set out in writing which
of the decision{s) above you wish the meeting to consider.

Should you have any queries in regard to any of the above please do not hesitate to contact
Tim Hellingsworth on 0623 8682 1872 or by e-mail at tim.hollingsworth@quantuma.com.

Dated this 12 July 2017

(A

Simon Campbell
Joint Administrator

Licensed in the Uniied Kingdom to act as ar insoivency practitioner by tha Insolvency Practitioners Association.

The affairs, business and properly of 4Media Ltd (in Admimstration) are managed by the Joint Administrators, who
act as agents of the Company and contract withoul personal hability

11



APPENDIX |

4Media Ltd (in Administration)

STATEMENT OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS
PURSUANT TO SCHEDULE B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

© Resources for iPs LLp 2017




Appendix |
to the Joint Administrators’ Proposal

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Birmingham District Registry Court No. 8152
of 2017

4Media Ltd
{n Administration

STATEMENT OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS
PURSUANT TO SCHEDULE B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

Frank Wessely and Simon Campbel|
Joint Administrators

Quantuma LLP
Office D, Beresford House, Town Quay, Southampton, SO14 2AQ

02380336464

Disclaimer Notice

»  This Statement of Proposals has been prepared by Frank Wessely and Simon Campbell,
the Joint Administrators of 4Media Ltd, solely to comply with their statutory duty under
Paragraph 49, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 to lay before creditors a statement
of their proposals for achieving the purposes of the Administration and for no other purpose.
It is not suitable to be relied upon by any other person, or for any other purpose, orin any
other context.

+  Anyestimated outcomes for ¢reditors included in this Statement of Proposals are illustrative
only and cannol be relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors.

»  Any person that chooses to rely on this document for any purpose or in any context other
than under Paragraph 49, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 does so at their own
risk. To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Joint Administrators do not assume any
responsibility and will not accept any liability in respect of this Statement of Proposals.

- The Joint Administrators act as agent for 4Media Ltd and contract without personal liability.
The appointment of the Joint Administrators is personal to them and, to the fullest extent
permitted by law, Quantuma LLP does not assume any responsibility and will not accept
any liability to any person in respect of this Statement of Proposals or the conduct of the
Administration.

+ Al licensed Insolvency Practitioners of Quantuma LLP are licensed in the UK to act as
Insolvency Praclitioners.



4tedia Ltd (In Administration}
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insoivency Act 1986

Contents

1. Introduction

2. Background to the Company

3. Events Leading to the Administration

4. The Purpose of the Administration

5. Management of the Company's Affairs since the Joint Administrators’ Appointment
6. .The Statement of Affairs and the Outcome for Creditors

7. The Joint Administrators’ Fees

8. Approval of the Statement of Proposals

9. Summary of the Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals
Attachments

A Definitions

B Statutory Information and SIP16 Statement

C Estimated Financial Statement as at 22 June 2017 and Creditors’ Details
D Estimated Outcome Statement as at 22 June 2017



4Media Ltd {In Administration)
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986

1. Introduction

1.1This Statement of Proposals is prepared pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Act in relation
o the Company, the purposes of which are to provide creditors with a full update as
to the present position and to set out the Joint Administrators' proposals for achieving
an Administration objective.

1.2The Statement of Proposals also includes information required to be provided to
creditors pursuant to the Rules. Definitions of the lerms used in the Statement of
Proposals are provided in Attachment A and statutory information pertaining to the
Company is set out in Attachment B.

1.3 This Statement of Proposais is being delivered to creditors on 12 Juily 2017.

Creditors are invited to decide whether to approve the Joint Adminisirators’ proposals.
Section 8 provides further details on this decision process.

2. Background to the Company

2.1 The business was established on 10 June 2008 and the principail activity of the
Company was providing public relations consultancy services including creative
Online, Radio and TV media campaign.

2.2 The Company fraded from leased premises at 19 Hayward's Place, London EC1R
0EH.

2.3 The company sought funding from National Westminster Bank PLC and on 2 July
2014 a fixed and floating charge was created. The business begun to operate a spot
financing facility on sizable invoices in order to uniock cash flow.

2.4 On 12 April 2017, the Company was advised of an Advance penalty notice from HMRC
in relation to back dated PAYE liabilities arising from a number of EFURB Schemes
and following receipt of the unexpected tax liabilities, the management team identified
a number of discrepancies in the business’ accounts. HMRC issued a notice of
intention to re-enter the Company premises on 18 April 2017, The Company had also
built up a large VAT liability. As the Company maintained inadeguate financial records
it was difficult to ascertain its true financial position however an interim Financial
Director was appointed to produce the accounts, detailed below. The Company did
nat have sufficient cash flow to make payments to HMRC and to meet business
overheads such as wages and rent therefore it was clear that the company was
insolvent as it was unable to meet its liabilities as and when they fell due.

Overview of Financial Information

2.5 Exiracts from the draft management accounts for the period 1 November 2616 to 28
February 2017 are shown below.

2.6 Please note that this information has not been verified by the Joint Administrators or
by Quantuma LLEP. Furthermore, the comments below each table reflect
management's explanations of the amounts included in the profit and loss account.



4Media Ltd (In Administration)
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Summary Profit and Loss Account

Draft

Manzagement

Accounts for

year to

28/02/2017

£

Revenue 629,304
Cost of Sales (176,070}
Direct Expenses {39,300}
Gross Profit 419,934
Overheads {540,327)
Net Profit/(Loss) {126,393)

Source: Management Accounts

We have contacted the Company on various occasions to obtain copies of recent full
management accounts however the information above represents the financial
information that has been supplied. The Company has filed accounts however there
are a number of accounting errors which have cast doubt over the accuracy of the

statements.

Management and Employees

2.7 Asat 22 June 2017, the Company employed 26 staff, as follows:

4Media Ltd
Shared responsibilities with Atomik Research Limiled

15 10 &

2.8 Statutory information on the Company, including details of the Directors, Company
Secretary, and Shareholders is provided at Attachment B.

Events leading to the Administration

3.1 Quantuma LLP was referred to the Company by Rob Churchward, who was acting as
interim finance director. The Company had prepared inaccurate accounts which led
to number of unexpected tax liabilities and took steps to appoint an interim finance
director to resolve the issues. As a result of this, it became apparent that the Company
was struggling to pay its debts and may be insolvent. Moreover, National Westminster
Bank PLC withdrew the Company's invoice discounting facilities. Frank Wessely first
met with the director of the Company on 29 March 2017 io discuss the financial

position.

3.2 HMRC levied a Controiled Goods Agreement on 18 April 2017 s0 in order to protect
the Company and assets, a Notice of Intention to Appoint Administrators was filed at
Court on 26 April 2017. This meant that the Company was able to fully market the
business and assets and explore 2 sale. Further Notice of Intention to Appoint




4Media Ltd (In Administration}
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986

33

3.4

3.5

Administrators were filed on 11 May 2017, 25 May 2017 and 8 June 2017 as
discussions between the Company and external investors had taken longer than
initially anticipated and discussions with regards to the sale of business assels was
ongoing. Additionally, the Company suffered a flood at the premises and a lack of
resources assisting in the collation of the required information, led to a delay in
progressing the sale of business to the point where Administrators could be
appointed.

On 22 June 2017, Frank Wessely and Simon Campbell of Quantuma LLP were
appointed Joint Administrators of the Company following the filing of a Notice of
Appointment of Administrators by the Directors.

The Joint Administrators confirm that they are authorised to carry out all functions,
duties and powers by either one or both of them.

For creditors’ general information, the EC Reguiation on insolvency proceedings
applies in this case, and these proceedings are the main proceedings.

The Purpose of the Administration

4.1

42

4.3

4.4

4.5

The purpose of an Administration is set out in Schedule B1, Paragraph 3(1) of the Act.
In short, this provides that an Administrator of a company must perform his functions
with the objective of:

. rescuing the company as a going concern, or

. achieving a better result for the creditors as a whole than would be likely to
be achieved if the company were wound up (without first being in
Administration), or

. realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors.

These objectives form a hierarchy. The rescue of a company is the priority. If this is
not possible, the Administrator seeks to achieve a better result for the creditors as a
whole. In the event that this cannot be achieved, then the Administrator is permitted
to realise assets for the benefit of the preferential or secured creditors.

The Jaint Administrators would comment that recusing the company was considered
and explored however there was a lack of working capital and no external investment
could be found in the required time scale.

The second objective is normally achieved by means of a sale of the business and
assets as a going concern (or a more orderly sales process than in liguidation). The
Joint Administrators would comment that the Administration has enabled a sale of the
business and assets to be achieved and provided a moratorium against creditor

action.

A detailed account of how the Joint Administrators have sought to achieve the
objective of the Administration is set out below.



4Media Ltd {In Administration)
Statement of loint Administrators’ Propesals

Pursuant to Schedule 81 of the insolvency Act 1986

5. Management of the Company’'s Affairs since the Joint Administrators’
Appointment

5.1

5.2

5.3

54

5.5

5.6

5.7

5.8

Prior to appointment the proposed Joint Administrators undertook a review of the
Company's affairs with particular regard 1o its financial and resource requirements.
This assessment was carried out in lizison with the management of the Company.
The proposed Joint Administrators decided that it would not be appropriate to continue
the business of the Company and that an immediate sale of the Company’s business
and assets following their appointment was the best way to achieve the objective of
the Administration. As a result on 22 June 2017, we sold the Company's business
and assets to All Global Media Limited.

The sale of the Company’s business and assets

A pre-pack sale was undertaken and the information relating to this sale is attached
at Attachment B.

Sales to connected parties

There have been no other saies of any of the Company's assets to connected parties
since the Joint Administrators’ appointment.

Assets remaining to be realised

On the Joint Administrators' appointment, the value of the Company's sales ledger
was £52. As illustrated in the Estimated Financial Statement at Attachment C, on the
basis of current information, it is estimated that book debt collections will total nil as
they are uneconomic to recover.

Post appointment strategy

Following the appointment of the Joint Administrators on 22 June 2017 at 2.05pm and
the sale of business completing at 3.25pm, there was insufficient time for the Jeint
Administrators’ staff to attend the Company's site. Consequently the Staff were
informed that a sale of the business and assets had been completed to All Global
Media Limited by the management team. Staff were then informed that their
employment had been transferred under TUPE.

The Joint Administrators’ staff are in the process of collating creditors’ claims and have
handled creditors’ queries as they have arisen which include tetephane calls and

correspondence.

The Jeoint Administrators’ legal advisors advised in respect of all legal issues arising
on the sale of business and assets and have been assisting the Joint Administraiors
with post appointment matters.

Legal advice has been required in relation to the property and lease. All Global Media
Limited was granted an assignment of the leasehold property of the Company on
completion of the sale of business and assets. The Joint Administrators instructed
their legal advisers ta manage the assignment of lease.



4Media Ltd (In Administration)
Statement of loint Administrators’ Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

5.9 A significant amount of office furniture and effects was financed by Lombard North
Central plc {*Lombard”). The Joint Administrators’ staff continue to liaise with
Lombard and information continues to he provided to assist them in assessing their
position. Particularly in relation to a flood at the Company's premises which is believed
to have damaged a quantity of the assets.

5,10 To advise on appropriate legal matters and to prepare required legal documentation,
the Joint Administrators instructed Gordons Solicitors Limited, a firm of lawyers with
the appropriate expertise and experience in dealing with these types of
Administrations.

5.11 All professional fees are based upon the parties' recorded time costs incurred at their
standard charge out rates and will be reviewed by the Joint Administrators’ staff before
being approved for payment.

Investigation into the Company’s Affairs Prior to the Administration

5.12 The Joint Administrators are undertaking a review of the Company's trading activities
in order to establish whether or not there are actions that may be taken for the benefit
of the Administration and consequently to enable a conduct report to be submitted in
respect of Company directors in office at the commencement of the Administration
and any whe resigned in the three years prior to the Administration.

5.13 Should any creditor have any concerns about the way in which the Company’s
business has been conducted or informaticn on any potential recoveries for the estate,
they are invited to bring them 1o the attention of the Joint Administrators as soon as
they are able.

The Statement of Affairs and the Outcome for Creditors

6.1 The Directors have not, to date, submitted a signed Statement of Affairs, albeit they
are currently in the process of drafting this. An Estimated Financial Statement of the
Company, together with a list of the creditors, is attached at Attachment C for creditors’
information. These details have been extracted from the Company’s records and
therefore no warranty can be given to the accuracy of the details given.

6.2 In accordance with the standard format of a Statement of Affairs, no provision has
been made in the Statement for the costs of the Administration {including agents, legal
and other professional fees). The Estimated Outcome Statement at Attachment D,
details the costs of the Administration and the anticipated outcome for creditors after
these costs.

6.3 The Joint Administrators have not carried out any wark of the nature of an audit on the
information.



AMedia Ltd {in Administraticn)
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

6.4

6.5

6.6

6.7

6.8

6.9

Secured creditors

The Company's secured debt at the date of the appointment of the Joint
Administrators, and as set out in the Estimated Financial Statement, can be
summarised as follows:

£
t.ombard 28,280
National Westminster Bank PLC (Spot factaring facility) 81,000
RBS Credit card 10,000
TOTAL £109,280

As shown in the Estimated Financial Statement at Attachment C, there are fixed
charge assets totalling £54,998 and floating charge assets totalling £1,002 which will
be available to the secured creditors. As shown in the Estimated Quicome Statement
at Attachment D, it is anticipated that Lombard's agreement will be assigned to the
purchaser and, following completion of the negotiations, that they will not expected to
clzim in the Administration. National Westminster and RBS are anticipated to receive
£14,720 under their fixed charge, after the costs of the Administration.

Preferential claims

The empioyees of the company have been transferred under TUPE regulations to the
purchaser and it is not anticipated that there will be any preferential claims in the
maiter.

Prescribed part

Section 176A of the Act requires Administrators to make 3 prescribed part of the
company's net property, which is the balance remaining after discharging the
preferential claims but before paying the floating charge-hoider, available for the
satisfaction of unsecured debts.

From the £stimated Quicome Statement at Atlachment O, you will nole that the net
properly is estimated to be £1,002. Please note that the net properly figures and
associated costs can only be estimated at this stage and therefore the value of the
prescribed pant is only an estimate and is subject to change. In any event, it is
anticipated that the net property is likely 1o be less than the prescribed minimum of
£10,000. The Joint Administrators are of the view that the costs of making a
distribution to unsecured creditors wouid be disproportionate 1o the benefits and so
will not be making a distribution of the prescribed part to unsecured creditors.

The Jomt Administralors do not propose to make an application to court under Section
176A(5) of the Act to disapply the prescribed par provisions, because in any event it
is anticipated that the net property will be less than £16,600.

6.10 On the hasis of the costs incurred fo date and the estimated further costs to be

incurred in bringing the Administration to a conclusion, it is anticipated that there wili
be insufficient funds to pay a distribution to unsecured creditors.

6.11 The Joint Administrators are not altaching a receipts and payments account as the

Solicitors are holding the balance due on completion of the sale of business and
assets. No realisations have been made to date.



4Media Ltd (In Administration)
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

7. The Joint Administrators’ Fees

7.1 The Joint Administrators propose o be remunerated on the basis of the time properly

7.2

7.3

8.1

8.2

8.3

8.4

9.1

9.2

given by the Joint Administrators and their staff in attending to matters arising in the
Administration, such time to be charged at the prevailing standard hourly charge out
rates used by Quantuma LLF at the time the work is performed {plus VAT). The time
costs drawn will not exceed £20,033 without additional approval from creditors;

The Joint Administrators will seek approval for the hasis of their fees from the
unsecured creditors, unless a Creditors’ Committee is established.

Information to support the proposed basis of the Joint Administrators’ fees, together
with the Statement of pre-Administration costs, is provided in the Joint Administrators’
Proposal, to which this Statement of Proposals forms an appendix.

Approval of the Statement of Proposals

The Joint Administrators are seeking creditors’ approval of the Statement of
Proposals, which are summarised in Section 9, by means of the process sel out in
Rule 15 7 (Deemed Consent} of the Rules.

Attached to the Joint Administrators’ Proposal, to which this Statement of Proposals
forms an appendix, is a Notice Seeking Deemed Consent, which describes how
creditors may object to the acceptance of the Statement of Proposals or to the other
proposed decisions.

Creditors who meet a statutory threshold as set out in the Notice can require that a
physical meeting of creditors be convened, Such a request must be made to the
Joint Administrators within 5 business days of the date on which the Statement of
Proposals was delivered.

Unless the Joint Administrators receive the requisite number of ohjections fo the
proposed decision to approve the Statement of Proposals or of requests to convene
a physical meeting as set out in the Notice, creditors will have deemed to have
consented to approve the Statement of Proposals.

Summary of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals

The Statement of Proposals is summarised below.

In order to achieve the purpose of the Administration, the Joint Administrators
formally propose to credilors that:

» the Joint Administrators continue to manage the business, affairs and property
of the Company in order to achieve the purpose of the Administration, in
particular that:

(i1 they collect the deferred sale consideration in relation to the sale of the
Company’s business and assets;

(i} they investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims that the Company
may have against any person, firm or company, whether in contract or
otherwise, including any officer or former officer of the Company or any



4Media ttd (In Administration)
Statement of Joint Adeministrators’ Proposals

pursuant to Schedule B1 of the insolvency Act 1986

person, firm or company that supplies or has supplied goods or services to
the Company; and

{iit) they do &!l such things and generally exercise all their powers as Joint
Administrators as they cansider desirable or expedient at their discretion in
order to achieve the purpose of the Administration or protect and preserve
the assets of the Company or maximise the realisations of those assets, or
of any purpose incidental to these aclivities.

the Joint Administrators make distributions to any secured or preferential
creditors in accordance with Paragraph 65 of Schedule B1 of the Act. Further,
they may make a distribution to unsecured creditors, having first sought the
court's permission in accordance with Paragraph 65(3) of Schedule B1 of the
Act where necessary.

the Joint Administrators end the Administration in one of the following ways,
appropriate to the circumstances of the case at the time:

() in the event that there is no remaining property that might permit a
distribution to the Company’s creditors, they shall file a notice of dissolution
of the Company pursuant to Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the Act; or

(i} however, in the unfikely event that the Jaint Administrators think that a
distribution will be made to unsecured creditors (and they have not sought
the cour’s permission, and are otherwise unable, to pay the distribution
whilst the Company is in Administration), they shall send to the registrar of
companies notice to move the Company from Administration to Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation. In such circumstances, Frank Wessely and Simon
Campbeli will be appointed Joint Liquidators and will be authorised to act
either jointly or separately in undertaking their dulies as Liguidator.
Creditors may nominate a different person or persons as the proposed
liquidator or liquidators in accordance with Paragraph 83(7)(a) of Schedule
B1 of the Act and Rule 3.60(6)(b) of the Rules, but they must make the
nomination or nominations at any time after they receive the Statement of
Proposals, bul before it is approved. Information about the process of
approval of the Statement of Proposals is set out at Secfion 8; or

P

alternatively, and should there be no likely funds to distribute o unsecured
creditors, the Joint Administrators may seek to place the Company into
Compulsory Liguidation in order to bring proceedings that only a Liquidator
may commence for the benefit of the estate. In such circumstances, Frank
Wessely and Simon Campbell may ask the court that they be appcinted
Joint Liguidators, to act either jointly or separately in undertaking their duties
as Liquidator.

(i

Dated this 12 July 2017

{ {/7 [ A

Simon Campbell
Joint Administrator

The affairs, business and property of 4hMedia Ltd (in Administration) are managed by the Joint Administrators, who act
ag agents of the Company and contract without personal hability.

10



ATTACHMENT A

DEFINITIONS

The Act
The Rules

The Statement of Propaosals

The Joint Administrators
The Company

The Count

EBIT

SPA

RPO

HMRC

ROT

EOQS

PP or Prescribed Part

QFCH

SIP

TUPE

The Insolvency Act 1986

The Insolvency Rules 1986 or the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules
2016 (whichever applied at the time of the event described)

The Statement of the Joint Administrators' Proposals prepared
pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedute B1 of the Act

Frank Wessely and Simon Campbell

4Media Ltd {in Administration)

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Birmingham District Registry
Earnings before interest and tax

Suale & Purchase Agreement

The Redundancy Payments Office

HM Revenue & Customs

Retention of Titie

Estimated Outcome Statement

The Prescribed Part of the Company's net property subject to Section
176A of the Insolvency Act 1986

Qualifying Floating Charge Holder

Statement of insolvency Practice (England & Wales)

Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Regulations




ATTACHMENT B

4Media Ltd {IN ADMINISTRATION)
STATUTORY INFORMATION

“Company Name

Previous Name(s)

Yrading Name(s) e

“4Media Lid

e L S T A R, £ s

Proceedings

Court

Court Reference
Date of Appointment

Jaint Administrators

Registered office Address

Company Number

{ncorporation Date

Company Secretary

Appointment by

Directors at date of
Appointment

Directors’ Shareholdings

In Administration

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Birmingham District Registry

8152 of 2017
22 June 2017

Frank Wessely

Quantuma LLP

§1 Station Road, Marlow, Buckinghamshire SL7
1NS

and

Simon Campbell

Quantuma LLP

Office D, Beresford House, Town Quay,

Southampton, SO14 2AQ

Office D, Beresford House, Town Quay,
Southampton, SO14 2AQ

06615561

10/06/2008

Cassandra Maree Perivolaris

David Edward Cyster, a Director of the Company
of 19 Hayward's Place, London EC1R OEH

David Edward Cyster
David lvor Colgreave
Layla May Cyster

David Edward Cyster 150 Shares - 15%
Dawvid vor Cotgreave 50 Shares - 5%




AMEDIA LTD (IN ADMINISTRATION)
PRE-PACK SALE DISCLOSURE

In accordance with SIP16, details regarding the Sale of the Company's business and assets {“the Sale”)
and the events leading up to the Sate where issued to Creditors with Notice of appointment on 28 June
2017 and an extract of that letter is overleaf.

It was not practicabie to issue these proposals with the SIP 16 notice letter within 7 days as a number of
cosls were being collated following the sale which would have had a material impact on the Estimated
Outcorne Statement. It wag therefore deemed appropriate for the Estimated Outcome Statement to be

finalised before the proposals were circulated.




X

Gffice D
Berestord House
Town Quay
Southampton
8014 280G

t: 623 8033 6464
£ 023 BO33 8393
e info@guantuma.com

tuantuma

www.quantuma.com

Private and Confidential
TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS

28 June 2017

QOur Ref:
FEW/SXC/KLC/THS/6001897/101

Dear Sirs
4Media Ltd {“the Company”} {In Administration}

| write to inform you that Frank Wessely and | were appointed Joint Administrators of the above Company on
22 June 2017, Formal nofice of the appointment is altached.

Fallowing Statement of Insolvency Practice 16, | prowide detalls regarding the sale of the Company's business
and assets {'the Sale") and the events leading up io the Sale.

PRE-PACKAGED SALE

Fhe Company's business and assets have been sold following a pre-packaged sale  The primary function of
an administrator 1s to achieve one of the objectives set out in the Insolvency Act, In this case, the statutory
purpose pursued is (o achieve a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be ikely if
the Company were wound up without first baing in Administration. This transaction enables {he statutory
purpose 10 be achieved and in my view the outcome achieved was the best available outcome Tor creditors as
a whole in all the circumstances. | provide below an expianation and justification of why a pre-packaged sale

was undertaken.
The Roles of the Insolvency Practitioners

Prior to commencement of the Administration, Quantuma LLP acted as adwisors to the Board of Directors in
relation to the options for the Company For the avoidance of doubt, neither Quantuma LLP nor ils insolvency
practitioners advised the directors personally or any parties connecled with ihe purchaser, who were
encouraged to take independent advice. At all tmes prior to Admunistration. the Board of Directors remained
responsible for and in confrof of the Company's affairs

During this time, the insolvency praciitioners of Quantuma LLP took their own steps to prepare for their
potential appointment as Joint Adminisirators. At this poird, there were clear advaniages in looking o sell the
Company's business and assets swiflly on appointment, as this strategy would significantly reduce the ongoing
costs of securing and mainlaimng the business and assets and it would avod the substantial risks that the
value of the business and assets would deleriorate due o the commencement of a formal ingsolvency reginme
Therefore, the insolvency practitioners, with the assistance of professional and independent agents,
considered the most effective method of securing a sale representing the best outceme far creditors as a whole
and negetialed with parties interested in acquiring the business and assets of the Company (o a point whareny
a sale could be concluded shortly afier the Adminisiration had commenced.




immediately on their appaintment, the Joint Administrators, as officers of the court and as agents of the
Company, took over from the Board the responsibilities of managing the affairs, business and property of the
Company. In the inlerests of the creditors as a whole and mindful of the need to achieve a statutory purpose

of an Administration, they concluded the Sale.

lnsolvency practitioners are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all professional work
relaling to an insolvency appointment. The Joint Administralors observed the Code in ali their activities both

prior {0 and after their appointment.
Initial Introductions

The Company's directors were referred to Quantuma LLP by Rob Churchward of FD Function on 12 Aprii 2017
to nelp advise on the options available for the Company, as it was deemed {o be insolvent.

Quantuma LLP had no prior involvement with the Company prior ta this.
Pre-appointment Matters

In addition to advising on the Company's options, our advice covered marketing the business and aiso involved
negotiating and agreeing the contract tc be completed following the Joint Administrators’ appointment. The
fee agreed in respect of my pre-appointment advice was the time costs properly incurred by staff at Quantuma
LLP’s slandard charge out rates. The sum of £3,000 has been received from the Company on account of these
pre-appointment fees and the Joint Administrators intend to seek 1o have the balance of these fees approved

and paid from the insoivent estate in due course.
A signed engagement letter was received from the directors of the Company on 21 April 2017,

The Company traded as a oublic relations consuliant providing creative Online, Radio and TV media
campaigns from 19 Hayward's Flace, London EC1R DEH.

The directors advised that the Company had become insolvent due to the following factors:-

« Inadequate financial records were kepl and regular management accounts were not produced.
Therefore the Company's ‘'true’ financial position was not known.

« A number of financial errors were made in the Company’s accounts which resulted in HMRC liabilities
not being recorded correctly or acknowledged.

« By the time these errors were recognised and an interimn finance director recruited to resolve the
issues, the Company was nol in a position to repay credilors as and when they fell due.

The Company granted the following security:

Type of security Name of charge-holder Date of creation of security
Debenture National Westminster Bank PLC 2 July 2017

We are aware that the Company is a Guarantor on an Awviation Loan Agreement made between Lombard North
Central Plc {"Lombard") and 4Adventure Holdings Limited dated 5 December 2016.

It was apparent that the Company required funding above the level available to it by its bank and neither the
Company nor its investars were in a position to advance the necessary funding in order to reach a mutually
agreeable time to pay arrangement with the Company's majority creditor, HMRC or to meet ongoing payments
such as rent and employee wages.



A review of the Company's cash-flow revealed that there would be insufficient working capital available to
allow the Company to continue 1o trade in the medium term in order for a purchaser o be found following the

appointment of Administrators.

The options listed below were considered with the directors.

Continuing to trade otiside insolvency

The Company had exhausied its available cash resources and its cash constraints were impacting on its ability
to continue trading.

Additional funding would have been required which is unlikely based on the Company's current financiat
position. The Company's investors confirmed that they were not able to provide the tevel of additional funding
necessary to support the Company to irade. The bank had withdrawn their financing facilities based on the

Company’s financial position.
Therefore this option was not viabie.

Company Volurtary Arrangement ("CVA’)

Although a CVA would have given the Company some immediate reltef from creditor pressure, without
securing additienal funding, the directors were not confident that the Company would be successful in trading
through its difficulties. Furthermore, due to the nature of the PR industry the impact of a five year debt
cempromise oh public record would severely hamper the working relationships with customers, many of whom
are Blue Chip and would not deal with a supplier who is undergoing a iong term restructuring procedure.

Liguidation
The possibility of piacing the Company into Liquidation was considered. However il was decided that this was

not the best course of action to take, as Liquidation would mean that all employees would be made redundant
leading to an increase in the level of creditors. There would also have been no realisation for goodwill.

Pre-packaged Administration Sale

There was insufficient working capital and no prospect of persuading new funding to allow medium-term frading
to continue in order that the business and assets could be exposed thoroughly to the market. The benefits of
achieving a pre-packaged sale were the transfer of the employees and the lgase on the trading premises and
the absence of a break in supply of goods and services, which would enable a value to be achieved for

goodwill,

The Joint Administrators’ Options on Appointment

Prior to appeintment, the proposed Joint Admimstrators had considered whether the first Administration
purpoge might be achieved by continding to trade the business within Administration in order that a2 proposal
for a VA might be put to credilors. However, it was considered that trading the business during the
Administration could not continue, as the Company had insufficient finance in order to do so and it was not
ciear that the business would trade profitabiy. For these reasons also, the Joint Administralors considered it
would not be in the interests of creditors as a whole o continue to trade the business in Administration in the
short term with a view to exploring whether the exisling offer for the purchase of the business and assels could

he improved upon.

The Company's major creditors, HM Revenue & Customs, National Westminster Bank PLC and Lombard were
contacted and the Company's circumstances and proposed strategy were explained. The creditors did not
raise objections to the proposed pre-pack strategy.




To my knowledge, the business and assets sold were not previously purchased from an insolvent company.

Marketing of the Business and Assets

The directors were asked to provide informaticn on any parties, of which they were aware, who would be
interested in purchasing the business and assets of the Company.

The Directors were asked lo advise of any marketing conducted by the Company prior tc approaching
Quantuma LLP for advice and we were advised that they had held preliminary discussions with a major
competitar, however this party confirmed they had no interest in moving forward. We were advised of no other
interested parties apart from one of the directors.

Simon Morgan, MNAVA, of SiA Group {UK) Limited {"SIA") was then instructed to markel the business and
assets of the Company and were advised of all known interested parties.

The Company and Atomik Research Limited, which is also now in Administration, were markeled as a package
due to the interdependency between the companies, however it was considered prudent to have separate

valuations for both of the Companies.

The Marketing Strategy

It was agreed with the agents that the marketing and media coverage would include marketing the business
as widely as possible which involved advertising in The Times Newspaper, on the IP-BID.com (a website which
specialises in allowing insolvency practitioners to market to a range of interested parties), a teaser document
sent to the agent's database of potentially interested parties and advertising on the agents webste.

Marketing was underiaken for a period of 7 days as it was considered that a sale had to be undertaken as
soon as possible in order to protect the vatue of goodwill. No continued substantive interest had been received
following the expiry of the 7 days and therefore it was not deemed beneficial to continue marketing. { was
satisfied that this length of marketing achieved the best availabie outcome for creditors as a whole in all the

cirgumsiances.

The reasons for the marketing and media strategy adopted were that this was considered the best way to
reach as many potentially interested parties in the shontest {ime frame.

The marketing led to eight parties expressing an interest and four of these parties returned the Non-Disclosure
Agreement to obtain the Company memorandum of information to review. No further interest was received
from these parties and the anly firm offer received was from All Global Media Ltd.

The marketing strategy has achieved the best available outcome for creditors as a whoie in all the
circumstances because the offer received for the business is greater than the realisations than would be made
had the assets been sold on a break-up basis.

Valuation of the Business and Assets

SiA were instructed on 16 May 2017 to value the business and assets of the Company on a desktop basis.
They confirmed their independence, are qualified by Nalional Association of Valuers & Auctioneers, and have
adequate professional indemnity insurance.

Their valuation was received on 23 May 2017 and is detailed below:-
Forced Going Actual
Sale £ Concern £ Sale Price £

Assets Specifically Pledged
Owned assets to include goodwill, website 20,000 200,000 55,000
and data



In addition, Office Furniture and Effects are held subject to finance with Lombard with a settlement figure of
£28,278.62, Given the nature of the market for assets of this Kind the Agents believed there would be no

equity.

The goodwill has been valued and the basis of this valuation is on a going concern bas:s.

A going concern valuation reflects the eshimated amount for which the assets could be sold as a whole in their
working place. The forced sale basis reflects a sale whereby the assets are removed from the premises at
the expense of the purchaser within a restricted marketing period of 30 days. The Joint Administrators
considered the bases of the valuations appropiiate, as they were abte to consider affers with the abjective of

seiling the busiriess and assets as a going concern, but it was also necessary to understand what the assets
might realise in the event that sale negotiations deteriorated and a forced sale of the assets became g real

possibility.
The sale price achieved for the business and assets compares favourably with the above valuation,

The Transaction

The purchaser and related parties
A sale of the business and assets was compieled on 22 June 2017 with All Global Media Ltd.

David Edward Cyster, who was a ditector of the inscivent Company, is invalved with the management of Alt
Global Media Ltd.
This transaction impacts on Atomik Research Limited which has also been placed into Administration, because

the Companies are part of the same group. They have shared access to certain assets and shared liabilities
by way of a guarantee, The purchaser has made separate offers for each of the businesses therefore the

consideration has not been allocaied.

David Edward Cyster, a Company director, had given guarantees for amounts due from the insolvent Company
to a prior financier, National Westminster Bank PLC, and to my knowledge that financier is not firancing the
new business.

The assets

The Sale included the assets listed below and was completed by means of a sale and purchase agreement.

The sale consideration

The sale consideration {otalled £56,000 net of TUPE #abilities and required £7,300 to be paid on completion
and the remainder to be paid on the dates listed below. The sale agreement included the following additional

pravisions:

An anti-embarrassment ciause which entities the Administration to 7.3-10% of the proceeds if 50% or
maore of the shareholding of the purchaser is sold in the next 12 months.

The purchaser shall pay the Company 20%, after allowing for reasanable costs, of the sun received
relating to an insurance claim that is currently being pursued. The insurance claim relates to a claim
being pursued in connection with the loss and/or damage to items of property and equipment arising
out of flooding and water damage 1o the business and assels and its holding company (4Adventure
Holdings Limited) caused by a burst water main which accurred on the 23 May 2017.




The sale consideration has been allocated to the following asset categories:-

Goodwill (fixed charge) £54,994
Work in Progress {fixed charge)

Leasehold Property (fixed charge}

Customer Contracts (fixed charge)

Business Intellectual #roperty (Fixed Charga)
Equipment (Floating Charge)

Seller's Records (Floating Charge)

Insurance Claim (Floating Charge)

[ar B nr B P A T ur B o W o
A a3 A —h on s

1,000

The validity of the charges has yet to be verified, however the allocation above has been reached by reference
to the charge documents and in consultation with the agents.
Any items not listed in the Sale Agreement inciuding the debtor ledger were excluded from the Sale.

There weare 23 full ime employees and 3 with shared responsibiliies who were transferred as part of the Sale.

Sale consideration of £7.300 was received on completion and the remainder is to be received by way of
deferred consideration and is payable as follows:-

On or betore 20 July 2017 £48,700
The business and assets were secured by obtaining a personal guarantee from David Edward Cyster,
There were no options, buy-back arrangements or simitar conditions attached to the contract of sale.

An appendix detailing the assignment of the leasehoid property at 19 Hayward's Place, London EC1R OEH
was included within the Sale Agreement.

The Sale is part of a wider transaction involving Atomik Research Limited. There are lwo separate valuations
and two separate Asset Sale Agreements.

Connected Party Transactions
Pre-pack pool
The pre-pack pool has not been approached by the connected party.

infarmation was provided lo the purchaser with regards 1o making an application to the pre-pack pocl. The
purchaser is not preposing to make an application to the pre-pack pool due to the time constraints invoived.

Viahility statement

The Joint Administrators requested a viabifity statement from the connected party. A formal viability statement
has not been provided due to the ime constraints involved, however it was confirmed verbally by the connected
party that new finance functions would be implemented to ensure the accounts are kept accurate and up o
date and that regular management accounts would be prepared and circulated for review. This will ensure the
current financial position is managed corractly.



ATTACHMENT C

4MEDIA LTD (IN ADMINISTRATION)

ESTIMATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT AS AT 22 JUNE 2017 AND CREDITORS’ DETAILS




insolvency Act 1986

4Media Ltd

Estimated Financial Statement as at 22 June 2017

Book Value Estimated to Realise
£ £ £
ASSETS
Leasehold Land & Property NIL 1.00
Work in Progress NIL 1.00
Goodwill 54,994 00
Business Intellectual Property NIL 1.00
Work in Progress NIL 1.00
Factored Book Debts 81,000.00 NiL
National Westminster Bank PLC ~ {81,000.00)
Deficiency c/d _ {26,002.00)
RBS Creditcard ~_{10,000.00)
Deficiency c/d ___{10,000.00)
Office Furniture and Effects 28,280.00 28,280.00
{.ombard Finance _ (28,280.00)
NIL NIL
Equipment NIL 1.00
Seller's Records NIL 1.00
Book Debts 52.00 NI
Insurance Claim Lincertain 1,000.00
Cash at Bank NIL NI
1,002.00
LIABILITIES
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS:-
CNL
1,002.00
DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGES PRE 15 SEPTEMBER 2003
OTHER PRE 15 SEFTEMBER 2003 FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
NIL
- 1,002.00
Estimated prescribed part of net properly where applicable (to carry forward) ~NIL
1,002.00
DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGES POST 14 SEPTEMBER 2003
Deficiency bid 36,002.00
36,002.00
(35,000.00)
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable {brougnt down) NIL

T OUNIL



Insolvency Act 1986

4Media Ltd
Estimated Financial Statement as at 22 June 2017

Book Value Estimated 1o Realise
£ £ £
Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfalf to floating charge halders)
Trade & Expense Creditors 97,569.00
HM Revenue & Customns , 805,874.00
903,443.00
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall in respect of F.C's post 14 September 2003) (903,443.00)
Shortfall in respect of F.C's post 14 September 2003 (brought down} 35,000.00

Issued and called up capital
Ordinary Shareholders 1,000.00

TOTAL SURPLUS/KDEFICIENCY)

{938,443.00)

1,000.00
(939.443.00)



28TTL'TTOL

Buyiejo] sanuz 0T

Z5'668'L dHO 6MS 'uopuo ‘pecy weyde|D BEL "SHOMUIG BY L alydg Z0S2
27'8£0'8 HSI 19y 'saysxyiag ‘Buipeey 'peoy Ainqiod ‘ezejd xady SyILWSooYS 0082
D81 unowyy HWFON\NO\ND UBAIG a1e ”mm‘.mco mc:wo_n_ pue paxi4 [1semiepN (UBAID) >~_h:omw
00°000'CL THL EMS "uopuo “abpugsiybiuy ‘peoy uoidwolg 08 400[3 puz 9/ piecipal) Say (1 fe)
rs
90'L L9'GY Ge40 ueBicwe|9 PN puabpug 'petoudy By Weooq ‘pEoy P4 PIO 8Z-4Z ' LINDOY 110y ZoMD
D81 WNoWY ) 0Z/L0/Z0 (UBAID a1e( ‘abieun Buneo;y pue paxi4 uanD AIINIeg
00'000°L8 JH I EMS ‘uopuo ‘abpugsiybiuy ‘peoy uotdwosg 08} '100)4 puz O7d YUEQ ISISUNLISEAN (BUDIIEN ZOND
09 LLE'L NHE 1 IS 'UopuoT ‘Jsans jed/ewaylest] £ 'soIpnS puelquy Z wun P17 Buiyels ysep LOND
Nw.mmwhmm JUNOWy ”Qm._. UBAID ajeq umocmc_u 1388y (UaAID) b.r_:omw
79'6.2'82 HEE £9S ‘WayIsLioy ‘0F X0d Od piequuio] 0012
00'v62'L X1 LN 'uopuo ‘leang Jeddn Zze jIpunoD uobuys) Xi]le)
80'¥8S'S H3IE L AN 'UODPUOT ‘PEOY WBIIHAA GL-1 i "9SNOH 810y Jausid M H GOHD
95°0£9'LLE ZZ1 863N 'ISRIMBN ‘L860S 'FIUEPIOAY JBIUNOD $9¥443 - sWoisny g anusAsy WH SOMD
ﬁw.wmm_ L€ Z21 63N ﬁwc\:. EOQD 3ISEIMBN _ﬁoucmnmcoq .._sm_> Hied uoiusg _mw_._OI LOMMIB AN 1D - swojsny) R 2NUBAIY INH ZOHD
G.'8E6°191 ZZ1 863N "auA | uodr s|iseomaN ‘uciuaqbuoT ‘malp sed uoiudg ‘aSNoH YLOMMIEAA 1WA - sWoisn) g anuanay WH LOHD
L LOVY'P6E ZZ\ 863N 'suA ] uodn spsesmaN ‘UoIUSqBUCT ‘MBIA YIBg UOIUSY ‘9SNOH YLOMMIBAA JAVd - SLWOSND) $ 3NUBASY WH 00HD
00799’ OYO LAAN 'UCPUOT 'UMO | uspwieD 19845 weyhey /8-99 WBWIAID8Y 108UL0D YSald 104D
vy 066 S74 13 ‘uopuoT ‘auen Asg|liuy 8¢ ‘@SNoH swioq P 80i40aNg 003D
wm,\lom_w MLy 6AAL .>mt:m _U:oE:o_W_ ﬁwcmn_ IBIBAA € nmmz.u._OOmw,a\ >tmon S91E|I00SSY >tm£OD Z0a0
0C 006 99¢ €840 'uebiowe|D PIN 'PROY UBA Nied ssauisng Ajjudiee) ‘ssnoH ulig PajIlI SUOHMOS SSAUISY 3JesipaI) 000
0¥ eLlL SHL €871 "9HUSHIOA 1SAAN 'SPaST ‘PROY ||BISHID L6 ‘AlBuue] sy} [e6e7 Mg 208D
Y506 dO¥% 9238 ‘uopuo ‘ABM MOHIAN £G-1G $80IAIBS SUlRag 0080
HNE 8NE
0£'68 _‘,mm exmwmsm 153 EOEUC@ Jmmhw Jyor i ..ﬂoo_u_ punols) .__WQQD ,v_._O\SHmZ mc_o_.imw eqo|1D mwm.ﬁxm uedially o0vD
3 SSaIppY auwieN Aay

si0)pas) Auedwon - g
PY1 BIPRNY
d7171 eWnjuenp



000 00°0 00°0 fuyeyo] saduz 0

3e10] 3 oasuf 3 joid SSalppy SWEN Aoy

S40)2241q ® saafodw3] - si10)pas) Auedwo) - | g
P11 EBIPBNY
d771 ewnjuent)



000 Buyjjeio ) sauug o

SS3IppY JWEN Aoy

SI0}PRID JAWNSUOY - S10}Ipal) Auedwo) - Zg
PY1 BIPSNY
d71 ewnjuend



00°000'4

00°000's 000°L

00°000°4

Buieiot sawulg Ateulpio €

00'0¢ 0608 09 00'0S Areupio H30 W13 ‘'uopuc ‘aveid s,piemier 6| anealblog Jon| paeq W LOOH

00'0s) 00'0Si 0s1 00'0G4 Aieupio H30 Y103 'ucpuct ‘ave|d SpiemiEN 61 181840 plemp] piieddW O0OH

00008 007008 008 00008 AreupiQ H30 ¥1D3 'MN ‘Ucpuo? ‘Bve|d spremAe gl pauwi sBulpjoy aiMuaApY ¢ 00WH
sadeyg  anjep

dn pied  dn peled 4O ON jeuiwioN adA} SSAPPY aueN Aay|

sioploysieys - 9
PY1 EBIP3NY
d71 ewnjuenyy



4MEDIA LTD

Schedule of Secured Creditors and Special Creditor Groups

Secured Creditors

_supply of goods and services

Vaiue of
Amount of Date security {per
Secured creditor's claim security Statement
name and address | (estimated) : Details of security | was given ;| of Affairs) |
Lombard Finance £28,280 Leased office £28,280
i R | _furniture and effects .
Naticnal Westminster £81,000 Fixed and Floating 02/07/2014 £81,600
Bank PLC _ Charge
___RBS Creditcard £10,000 As above 02/07/2014 £10,000 |
Special Creditor Groups
B E Total
Number of : amount of
creditorsin |  claims
I e ... .. Greditor Group . .group | (estimated)
_____ Employees and former employees 1 None TUPE
Consumers claiming amounts paid in advance for the None ' n/a

i

H




ATTACHMENT D

4Media Ltd {In Administration)

ESTIMATED OUTCOME STATEMENT AS AT 22 JUNE 2017



4Media Limited (in Administration}

Estimated Qutcome Statement as at 22 June 2017

Notes

Assets specifically pledged

Office furniture and effects
Less : Lombard Finance

Discounted book debts

Less: National Westminster Bank PLC
Less: RBS Creditcard

Deficiency to Chargeholder

Goodwill

Work in Progress

{ easehold property
Customer Contracts

Business intellectual Property

Less: Costs of Insolvency
Agent's Fees
Legal Fees
Office Holder's Fees:-

Pre

Post
Office Holder's Expenses
tess: Capital Gains Tax @ 20%

Available to Fixed Chargehoiders
Less: Deficiency to Chargeholders

FUNDS PAID TO CHARGEHOLDERS UNDER FIXED
CHARGE

Assets not specifically pledged

Equipment
Seller's Records
tnsurance Claim
Cash at Bank
Book debts

Less: Costs of Administration
Office Holder's Fees:-
Post Appointment

(FERETE I FL N VE VY]

A W

Bock Value
£

59,802

(81,000)

Nif

Uncertain

52

ADM
£ £
28,280
(28,280)
Nil
Nil
{81,000
{10,000}
(91,000)
54,994
1
1
1
1
54,998
{4,000)
(8,000)
(15,000)
(8,598)
(1,000)
(3,680)
(40,278)
14,720
(51,000)
{76,280)
14,720
1
1
1,000
Nil
Nl
1,002
{1,002)

(1,002)




Funds available for preferential creditors Nil

Preferential Creditors 6 {35,764} Nil
Funds available for floating chargeholders a Nil
Less: Prescribed Part 7 n/a
Less: Deficiency to Chargeholders {76,280}
Assets available for unsecured creditors Nil

Unsecured Creditors

HM Revenue and Customs (805,874) (805,874}
Trade and Expense {97,569) (67,569)
Employees {100,725) Nil
Deficiency to Chargeholders (76,280}
Deficiency to Lombard Finance 8 Nil
{979,723}
Deficiency to creditors (979,723)
FUNDS PAID TO CHARGEHOLDERS UNDER
Nil

FLOATING CHARGE

Notes to Estimated Outcome Statement;
1. The office furniture and effects are subject to finance with Lombard. 't 15 anticipated that the

purchaser will adopt the agreement resulting in a shortfall of nit,

2. There are a number of book debts which have been invoiced by the Company and are subject to
finance from National Westminster Bank PLC through its Cashflow+ facility which have been credit
noted in full. The bank has advanced £81,000 in relation to these debts. The Bank also have a claim
in the sum of £106,000 in relation to an RBS Credit card. it is anticipated that RBS will claim under
the fixed and floating charge. The Chargeholders have an aggregate claim in the sum of £91,000.

3.The Joint Administrators sold the business and assets to All Global Media Limited for £56,000 on
22 june 2017. These assets include Goodwill, Work in Progress, Leasehold Property, Customer
Contracts, Business Inteltectual Property, Equipment, Seller's Records and Insurance Claim. The
estimated to realise figures on the statement are drawn from the sale agreement. These assets
have been independently valued by SIA Group. These assets are subject to a fixed and fioating
charge granted to National Westminster Bank PLC on 2 july 2014, as appropriate.

4. Based on the costs of Administration, we anticipate a corporation tax liability of £3,680 to arise

in relation to the sale of business.
5. There is a debtor ledger in the sum of £52 and it is considered that the debt is uneconomic to

recover.
6. The employees have transfer under TUPE regulations to Al Global Mediz Limited and they wilt
not have preferential or unsecured claims in this matter,

7. The Company’s net property is less than the prescribed minimum [currently £10,000} and the
cost of distributing the preseribed part would be disproportionate. Therefore the prescribed part

provisions will not apply.

8. We are aware that the Company is a Guarantor on an Aviation Loan Agreement made between
Lombard Finance and 4Adventure Holdings Limited dated 5 December 2016. The details of the
Agreement and potential contingent liability are not reflected in this Estimated Outcome.




APPENDIX H

4Media Ltd (In Administration)

BREAKDOWN OF PRE-ADMINISTRATION TIME COSTS FOR QUANTUMALLP



00°900"

PAWIR] $3D,4 RVSL

05 LEC'TY

§5°'555 00°E 06'8Y 12 058'58 SINOH B30 L

FA - FATA 00'5Z¥' €Y LR [V A ¥4 51335y JO UGHESIFEDY

Y 2, [Ers] 05 0% SEAL SN 0 3RS ATp

S0 GlLE Gaa 042 AUERIOa G BEAIFSEEY PRLESEIH (R

PERATS Goo I SOEEY O LDLES By I

FISLE 00'0¥L'E 05k aoo az’st ar'e 000 Wwawsoddy aid
ar G G 7R 05 ¢ [s) 0z, o o st 328w LOMPES 10f Budeds.g

[HERCFA Y 2008 - oon 7 L VY] ng SWBLATSD DU LGOS Buaadeey 725

a0 SE G 48 g g oy o /0 s%oayD 0ge 240 equ Bunajtwos T 9

£E'CET ey ©oo e 900 [N sieUpsi]

055 ol ane SUHED SITNPAE] PEALBSLT 0T

024 fealld oo e 190 SBUBPIONSELGD LONEFNT, LLF

0L o Bl LELT T RTE I %

(L LAt ] L) SONEBIT 07

Tt §0¢ 06°2S0'S2 §0°Z8 60 E ot'e SL'8 0039 Bumueld 7 UIWRY
G 00 ud e [ oo 3 Loy B Lo A

08 ral K 5088 5% &b LI 4% & 425 655y wasmy - Shaeas ssRy G,

RS TA % 9,35 Ji gt (LAY [ {06 ¢ ug s MUIP ALY BIBU80 Bl

[ RA 95 88 atk 104 [ [ER1) ace Burig AN 38 34 359 Gt T

OV QU G? 490 06 ¢ Q00 0o i Suipusg ; eoueLnsy| 10}

¥ 52T 0% {9851 L9 e e (15 [slal] faz Bzl § UonNRLSMLLRY * GOL

{3) ey yeis woddng S|EUCISSJ0lg
Almoy abelasy {3} 1500 BwL BINGH (P10 | 7 SHeIsISSY JOIAG PO 13bzuER JLIRE LR UBIIGNY YoM JG UONEDYSSRID

IHd =poD eftid
£L02I90RZT 0L LLQZ/v0ILT "Waly
M7 eipawy ~ J68L00S

Il XIONIddV — d771 VANLNVND ¥04 S1S0J JNIL NOLLVYLSININGY-3dd 40 NMOaMVvIdg




APPENDIX Il

4Media Ltd {In Administration)

CHARGE-OUT RATES AND BASES OF DISBURSEMENTS (“QUANTUMA LLP’'S
SUMMARY")

© Resources for IPs LLP 2017



Ouantuma

Schodule of Coerent Charge Out Rates and Chargeable Disbursomons

Staff Allocation & Support Staff

An objective and praclical approach is taken to each case which includes active Pariner involvement from the
outset. Other members of staff will be assigned on the basis of experience and specific skills to mateh he needs
of the case. In accordance with the provisions of Statement of Insolvency Practice § (SiP 9), set out below are
the current charge out rales per hour for the grades af staff employed within Quantuma LLP, exclusive 6f VAT

Grade of Staff

Rate from 1 June 20186

Partner R EZQS;DG - 249500

Director £250.00 - £450.00

Senior Manager $295.00 - £375.00

Manager

Assistant Manager

Senior Adminis

Administrator

Assistant Administrator

Case Accountant ;
Junior Administrator | £75.00 - £100.00

Support Staff/Executive Assistant | £95.00  £125.00

Work undertaken is recorded in 6 minute units in an electroric time recording system. Time properly incurred on
cases 15 charged at Ihe hourly rate of the grade of staff undertaking the work that applies at the time the work is
done. There has been no allocation of any general or overhead costs.

Time spent on casework 15 recording directly 1o the relevant case and the nature of the work undertaken 1s
recorded at that time. The work is recarded under the following categories:

s Admirestration & Planning
«  Creditors

v Investigations

+ Realisation of Assets

» Trading

«  Cashiering

«  Closing Procedures

On occasion il may be necessary {o change the rates applicabie {o the work undertaken ang if this occurs during
the period of the assignment any material changes will be notfied to creditors as part of the normal fee reporting
procedures. Ratas are likely to be subject to periodic increase.

The time of support staff and executive assistants is not charged to a case except when the intial set up is being
performed or when a sizeable administrative task or appropriate ad hoc duty is being underaken,

Details of historic charge owt rates are provided at the end of this guide. Should any creditor wish to receive
details of the charge cut rates in force prior to those shown, these can be provided upon request.

Subcontractors

Details and the cost of any work which has been or is intended 1o be sub-contracted out that could otherwise by
carred out by the office holder or his staff will be provided in any report which incorporates a request for approval
of the basis upon which remuneration may be charged.




A A 421 A 45 4 P RSSO X U T4 R T

Quantuma

Direct Expenses (Category 1 Disbursements)

Category 1 disbursements, as defined by SIP 39, are expenses which are directiy referable both o the
appointment in question and a payment 1o an independent third party at cost and without uplift.

These expenses, which do not require the prior approval of creditors, include but are not fimited to the following
examples:

Calegory 1 Disbursement "I 'Basis of Charge

Indemnity Bond Al cost of mandatory cover required in accordance with the Insolvency
Act 1886 for each appointment.

Insurance of assets Al cost in relation to asset é_c;veragé reguirements

Travel All forms other than mileage at actual cost

Room Hire All external venues at actual cost

“Storage Retrieval At cost incurred

Postagéw a Alcostincurred

Virtual Meeting Platform (from 6/4117) At cost incurred

Indirect Expenses {Category 2 Disbursements)

These are expenses that are direcly referable to the appointtnent in guestion but which are rot to an
independent third party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be apportioned to the appointment on
a proper and reasonable basis.

They may also include payment to an individual with whom a practice or individual within a practice has a
business or personal relationship. Inctuded within the list below is the cost per hour of Mr Mick Brunning, who is
the husbandg of an individual within the practice. It is considered that the services of Mr Brunning represent best

value.

Other payments made fo individuals of businesses with whom the practice or individual within the practice has a
business or personal refationship will be disclosed to creditors and an appropriate resolution for approval wili be

proposed.
Specific approval for Category 2 Disbursements is required from creditors before they can be paid.

The following indirect disbursements (Category 2 Disbursements, as defined by SIP 9 are charged to cases
where approptriate on the following basis:

Category 2 Disbursement Cost£

Photocopying, scanning and faxes (per side) .10
Company Search 10.00
Stationery (per Report/Letter per membet/creditor) .50
Mileage incurred as a result of necessary travel as per HMRC's approved rate (per mile) 0.45
Intemal Meeting Reom Hire {outside L.ondon) 65.00

S TR R T PR O

i nh e e e g T e ST TR S 4 T g P AR PS8



Ouantuma

Category 2 Disbursement Cost £
Internal Meeting Room Hire (in London) 85.00
Mick Brunning — callection and listing of bocks and records {per hour) 10.00
Box Storage (per box for life of case) 50.00
Electronic Anti-Money Laundering dentification Searc;;-;;_;;;;;-.;;;;;m:;;; ;)mumw B | w1 200

Category 2 disbursements may be subject fo perindic increase and this schedule will be updated
accordingly. The schedule is avaitable for creditors to review at hitp Hweew guontuma rorvgutds credons.
guide-fees/. Details of historic disbursement charges can be found at the end of this schedule.

Professional Advisors

Detaits of any professional advisor(s) used will be given in reports to creditors. The fee arrangement for each will
be disclosed in reports to creditors and these will be reviewed on a regular basis, together with the recovery or
relevant disbursements. The choice of professional agvisors is based around a number of factors including, but
not restricted to, their expertise in a particular field, the complexity or otherwise of the assignment and their
geographic location.

VAT

With the exception of Individual Voluntary Arrangements and Company Voluntary Arrangements which are VAT
exempt, the office holders’ remuneralion and disbursements invoiced to the insclvency estate will be subject lo

VAT at the prevaiting rate.
Creditors’ Rights

Information about Creditors’ rights can be obtained by visiting the credilors’ information micro-site published by
the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) at hitp: iwww credilorinsolvencyguide co.ub/.  Details
abeut how an office holder's fees may be approved for each case type and challenged are available in a series of
guides issued with SIP 9@ and can be accessed at hilps.//www.yuaniuma com/quide/creditors-guido-foes).
Alternaiively hard copies of these documents may be requested free of charge from Quantuma LLP's registered
office.




Qwuantuma

Historic Charge Qut Rates

Partnér

T Rates from
1 Aprit 2016

1 £295.00 - £475.00

i 15 July 2015

Rates from

Director
Senior Manager

Manager o
Assistant Manager

Semor Admlnestrator

| £250.00 - £325.00 | £
£225.00 - £350.00
£200.00 - £250.00

£295.00-£475.00 |
£250.00 - £325.00 | £
£225.00 - £350.00
£200.00 - £250.00

Rates from

1April 2015

- £47500 |
£250.00 £325.00 |
£225.00 - £275.00

£200. 00 - £250.00

5295 UO

| £185.00 - £265.00 |

£175.00 - £215.00 |

£385.00

£175.00 - £215.00

£185.00

£175.00 - £215.00

Admlnistrator

Assmtant Admmlstrator

£100.00

£150.00 - £175.00

£100.00

£150.00 - £175.00

Case Accountant

Junior Admlnlstrator

£125.00

£125.00

£75.00 - £100.00 |

£75.00 - £100.00

£150.00 - £175.00
£100.00
£12500
£75.00 - £100.00

i“p.p"" StafflExecutive | cor 00 010000 | £95.00- £100.00 | £85.00 - £100.00
_Assistant. R St R I
T Rates from Rates from Rates from 1|
| o 1 February 2015 5 Janhuary 2015 November 2014
Partner £295.00 - £445.00 | £295.00 - £425.00 | £295.00 - £425.00
Director £250.00 - £325.00 | £250.00- £325.00 ; £250.00 - £325.00

Senior Manager

£225.00 - £275.00

£225.00- £275.00

£225.00 - £275.00 |

Assistant

£100.0C

Manager £200.00 - £250.00 | £200.00 - £250.00 | £200.00

Asmstant Manager £185.00 £185.00 £185.00

"Senior Administrator £175.00 £175.00 1£175.00
Administrator 7 £150.00 - £175.00 | £150.00- £175.00 | £150.00 - £175.00 |
| Assistant Admmxstrgtor w £100.00 £100.00 '£100.00

| CaseAccountant  [£125.00 £125.00 | £125.00

Junior Administrator | £75.00-£100.00 | £75.00-£180.00 | £75.00 - £100.00
Support Staff/Executive £95 00 - £95.00 - £100.00 E95 00 - £100 00




“Category 1 Disbursement

Quantuma

Historic Disbursement Charging Rates

With effect from 6 April 2017, the following charges will no longer be applied to existing or new cases.

T Basis of Charge

Stationery At cost incurred

Postage 77 VAtcostincurred {other than for reports to creditors scheduled below ) |

Category 2 Disbursement Cost £

Fite Set Up {per file) 7.00

Postage per Report to Creditors and Members (per report) 0.50
Q.25

Reports to Members and Creditors (published on line — per repart per membar/craditor)

*to ensure consistent charging of postage across our cases, all postage will be charged at the cost

incurred and therefore reports will not be subject to the Category 2 charge shown above.




APPENDIX IV

4Media Ltd {In Administration)

BREAKDOWN OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ TIME COSTS FROM 22/06/2017 TO
12/07/2017



BREAKDOWN OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ TIME COSTS FROM 22/06/2017 TO 12/07/2017 — APPENDIX IV

B001837 - 4Media Ltd
From: 22/06/2017 To: 12/07/2017
Project Code: POST

Classitication of Work Function

Partner

Manager

DOther Sentor

Assistants & Total Hours Time Cast (£} Average Hourly
Professionals Support Staft Rate (£)
VIO Adm esttzten & Panaunsg 050 102 063 470 16545 1)
1104 18l Btakalory & Deneral Not'cations & Frang 025 2140 [ zi] 235 430 30
ance ! Bardrg 300 cgy 310 u0
S Case . F e ser an Sihe g 50 B <L
| Ardruowstealion RS 2 25 1 TEO
Case trategy  Rouew 125 PER
Tax = LAl
Admin & Planming 8.50 145 2.80 22.75 5.485.00
200 o 0 60 Y 2860 105 037
207 Credior correspondence * Qak PR Y] Y10 Joe ¢ 17 50 TN
in Pensian Scremes 00 BRI Q2 qno G20 1590 1507
270 . Secyrec reditor repants / daihs g 300 1.10 a56 140 192 52 kN3]
24 SIP B Disclasugre i 350 350 Jae 7.3 1,487 57 21280
255 Tegra 48 ACmmsiraiors Progosa s 00 180 840 o] G on 1,852 52 “R6Eh
Creditors ¢.00 5.90 $4.00 0.00 19.00 3,700.00 194.74
s C1UA Re ports [SR] Bl 190 SoB 140 33250 17h )
Investigations .00 0.08 1.90 0.0¢ 1.50 332.50 175.00
400 Real saton of Asscts 519 30 51¢ < 78y 3T
401 Freerodf Leasenat Propsty [eliuls] DA £ an TR
434 F ranted assets [t R3] 215 01 170
495 Dentors .0 320 820 35400
406 Sae of Business O AEG 153 S50 YD
Goodwall ] J &0 0 fi; gL as
Realisation of Assets 5,80 0.00 1,99 o.00 7.70 2,352.50 306.82
Total Hours 14.30 6.15 30.90 008 51.35 14,880.00 231,35

Total Fees Claimad

.00




APPENDIX V

4Media Ltd {In Administration)

INFORMATION TO SUPPORT THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' FEE PROPOSAL

a) The Joint Administrators’ Fees Estimate (overleaf)

Please note that this estimate reflects the work undertaken and time anticipated to be incurred
for the full period of the Administration and thus it includes the time already incurred, details of
which are provided in Appendix V.

b} The Joint Administrators’ Expenses Estimate

Below is the expenses estimate in respect of category 1 direct expenses and category 2
expenses, which will have an element of shared or allocated costs.

Please note that this estimate reflects the expenses anticipated to be incurred for the full period
of the Administration and thus it includes expenses already incurred, details of which are

provided eisewhere in this document.

Expenses Category 1 Basis E::Et'ggf
Advertising £77.00
Bonding £135.00
Document storage £100.00
Marketing £87.50
Cost of case management software and website document access £15.00
Insurance £100.00
Postage £33.00
Total £547.50
Expenses Category 2 Basis E:;‘. ‘t?ta;'e
Stationery 50p per report £30.00
Photocopying 10p per sheet £96.00
Anti Money Laundering ldentification Search One off cost per case £12.00
Mileage {own car usage) 45p per mile Nil
Total £138.00

Please note that this estimate has been provided on the assumptions given in Section 6. In the
event that it proves necessary for the Joint Administrators to incur additional expenses in
performing their duties, they will provide further details in their progress reports, but there is no
statutory obligation to ask creditors to approve any adjusted estimate.



(4H73) niom
Y] DYeUIpUN O] 3Rl
o abieyd papua|g

AXIGNIdaY

(3
SHOM By aeLepun
Q) §1503 dwl) 8Y)
0 an|BA paIBWIISY

001

00l
&b
001}
Gi1
GL4
0sC
0S¢
0se
§Z¢
0sE

05y ‘BSED BU) O} DUNEB) SIEWS PUR A0USDUOUSHLCD BUNNGT (& LW GUIES() - LOBRASKILIDY 12Jaudc)
o'y "Sdl U0 SIBIBP 3587 SIL0LDS|3 DUE 53| 8SED Swi0)da1a On Gunisy
noe SPIODES PUR SHO0G S AuBdWNd Ay DUIRPaYDS § BuUFADIAY
av'o puag Ayeuad synsds g Buwerd
00 ¢ WUBUHUIOETR JO USHEDYN0U JBLI0 LM BURESR PUE LONEIUSILNOOP 84} PULEGAU pund UORIS0Ig JOrsUsd 84l JHWNH
9SN0H SAUBQWGT 0F suoeapiou Aoines Bumeuapun wawnuwodde sy busipeapy Ba ugy g SUTNEINRON [B28UE5) pue AICINIEIG (B

00’ DUIIUBY "¢ USHEIISIIRUDY
(84H) yiom U BLIAPUN 2q 0] 3OM 4] JO uvonduosag

@Y aelIpuUn 0} uaxnel
3q 0] 3} PARPWYST

L 310N - ONINNY 14 7 NOILYALSININGY

"R829ITUL 2ipanad 21 128(aQNS 39 jiwn PUB DIEWINSS D) Uy PBUIND oM jo ABBIEs yore 10} pasn aq |w aA0qe palonb S3IEI Ay} 12l] 310U aSes|q

JUEISISSY
sARNIIXZ RIS Moddng

JOJRNSIHWPY Joln
JUBJUNGIDY asey
JOJRJIS|U{WPY ILE)S|SSY
InEfSIuHLpY
IOVRSIUILIPY 101Uag
Jebieury Juesissy
sabeuey

1abeuR Jojuag
lopang

saupey BUR 381D BU) U0 BBTN aq i 18y sBies 1no aBeyD Aol ay)

"BSED 3Y) JO Loyesuwpe ay; Dunp asue

AR 1B} SBHADIHNP IO SBRHXDIBIDD UMBUNUN AUBLING AUE JUNO20E CUI 8%E] 10U SR0R S1BLINSS 94} 'IINSAU 2 Sy ' SSSeD J2[RUIS LI IS0y a0Ilo S8
funoe ;0 sousuadxa pur aBpamouy 19y pue 2B By Jo SBPBPMOUM 1SN0 S18P-0Y 940 Byl LD BaSE] § 11 '3|qISSO SB BIBINI0E ST 3JBWNSS
SI} aYew o) uaye: LaEq oney sdais aIssod B ISMAL  9SBD Sy i abEls Auke ue R S.ONPSID Ul PaPIAGIG USAQ SEY BIRWIISE SIy) 1AJoN

‘UGHENSIURLIPE S 8SED 9y jo pousd s 1of a1ei 1o abiego Aunoy papusig
€18 BALLE O} S4N0Y 10 JeqLUNU PRIBUNISS 9y) AQ [210) PRIBLLUNSS JBU] PAPIAID LSY) SARL am 'UIEBy usnenSunLDY 243 Jo pouad ayy Buunp
BSED BU U0 oM AIBSSBOAU G4} BYEUBPUN OF SIS0 dwil PRIBWIYSD (2101 Bu 1o jo sauobales Juasayp Ay 10 SIBURISD A4} || JO WRS L)

HIOA ;6 Ai0Ba1e0 1817 40, B1es Ine 86IBYD AUNCU DBpUSIq € 18 SALUE 0] LMY jO JAgLUNU DSIBLUNSS By AG |230]

PRBWIEE 1BY) PEDIAIR UaY] BARY B)\n TESED AU} 40 wom o Aolieed By O IIGEINGULE S1SOD U 1B10] PAJBLIASS Syl Je anLe O A1oBaled ey
Ul om SHELSPUN (W PRIECIDNUE SI 1 18Y 4818 J0 1equisw yOBa 10§ 31ed Ino abieyd siqesuade ay Aq par 1IN Uasq S Miom 1o Aafisyes yies
ubpas Ayl BupEuepUun JWads 3G (W 1BL) SWN PLIRLUISS A1 JUBIWUN3OP SIYY Ul IO JO 53J0BBIED B8P OIUI PISAIEL® s 1adS aL au) pue
uRsELRpUN YoM 34) ue|dxo o) paploDas St AANBURN SHUD BlRULL g i luads aw Buipiooas ‘uuopad Kauy: 1B} 3JOM 8L pUR JJBIS ,0 saguaw

2 Jo 2udLadXe pUE SiMs 3 o) eldosdde sa12) 1no aBieyd 5sn BAA "SISEG )SO0 Wl B JO pajrIaunwLa) ag o) Bunss ale sapjoy D140 BYL

NOILYHLISININGY 3HL JO QCIE3d FHL ONRHFACD 3LVANILSS 334

(vonensiuiwpy ul) P17 EIPaNY




(L3 som

By} IHEWAPUN O} 6jEs  }JOM Y} ANBLSPUN

no abseys papuag

(3}

0} $)$07 auky oy

10 BN[BA PIIBWINST

(sag) waom

3y ayeapun 0y Laye;

2g 0 2w} pajewhsy

UBHRLIBHN DG 0} WION 315 JO vonthidseq

¥ ON - S1ISSV JO NOILVSITVYIY

IVLOL

SUDNIBSUEI] Lagadaily buinsing g Bugebasasu]

0y udnedyenbeiq s.0102010 Augdiuo syl Ag paanbal se SICIS8aP BL) JO 10NDUDT SYI U0 Winysl i wode: e Buuedalyg - spoday vado

'018 'SiONDI|0S "SJUBIUNOJ0R “YuBG B} SE LONS ‘saued piy) JUBABIBS

woy uonewloju Suiveigo pue Bupeas A sausansas 19sse [Buajod BuAIuaD! 0] Man & yim souebysaaul Baun ue Buaanpuoy - MaIAaN Z dIS

sucneBnsaaul

ST S2'80¥'C or'LL
0¥ b
052
05'¥
(4H73) waom 3 {sip) oom

S4] PEMBPUN O) 8} HIOM 3} INELAPUN

o abieys papueg

0} $3500 Buip ay}
10 anjea palewnsg

34} @yeu3pun 0] Usye}
3q 0} awil} PpItewnsy

uayeUapun aq a3 oM 3y} jo uoRduasaq

£ 810N - SNOILVO|LSIANI

LT ¥4 S1'630'8 0Z'8¢ Ivi0l
uoNRusWNI0L] leacitdy paweac)/Buinaayy it jo yoday £g eigg

02°¢CL SjEsodtud SI0IBASILDY &) Bigg

008 NSRS 91 IS

050 SIOPPEIY 0 LOUEY 882 WU

ALE SAMPBD G LONBIIOY JuBuAOgdE w0 Buipuds @ GONBILGWNOO0P 241 DUliEdsld - SJORPEID) 01 LOREIION Weljuoddy jeipu;

00t sponay ssaiboidienuly

0§} Siule]; S0y I0HRas) paInaag

0a 1 SWRP Qcid/DEnH Uik Buead

0s'0 SUHBD JO LOGANS Ui GONBULIOJUN |BUOINDPE GunsenbDal g SUH B[S DUNEoPRIDE - SUNE[D BI01PaJ0 DULEIIPAIPE PUE BUPWINDY

as 0 Seudoxide alaym DUISHIOADE pue SIOHPSIS 0] PUSPIAID pepuBlul J0 @310U B Buings) - puapiall] pepuLaluf j0 230K

050 ‘82{]0L LIDHRIRap gyl DUINESI % SI0PDLD 0) pusSPIAP B Duided "DLREINGED - SPUapIAI] jO B WAB Y

00'e Suoday [Euig

G020 SHUBYDS LOISUBY Y DUNERQ

aoe "SUGIIESIAAULD BUSHUESIRY DUE SIIBWS "BDUapUOdsBaIDs :0upald Ui Bugesq

02 SIONPBLI 0] UORRIRIIOU JuBLILICSde (Ul yum Buliesp pue uojeluswnoop ey buuedaly

0oL SI0URBID

(4H73) H1om (k)] (s3H) oM

By} SNEUIPUN 01 3JB4  HIOM BU] IxELIBPUR

ino abieys papusig

7 §}50D 3Ly 3L
10 ANIEA PAIBWNST

Ay} SHELSPUN O) udNE}
3g o} AWl pajewnsy

uaNeEUIpUN 3G 0} MIOM Ay} 10 Uanduasag

T 910N - SHOLIQ3YD

STHT 88'840'5 06°ET T10L
o “SUANJE PUR SIB1BW XBY UCHRIDICD T | VA
a0€

SO 9 P SYIUCIU © 'WIUOW § 1B sMaIaal oy Dunadiund g Aliaieas asen




00002 00008 008
Pra 209007 058
TN $Z2'80¥'Z Ok L1
Z4e 54°690'8 028t
TN 88'ev0's 06'¢Z
(3H73) yom (3 (s1h) ylom sy

QL) EUIPUN 03 BJES  HIOM BY] BXelspun
o abieyo papuajg 0} 1502 AWK Y} JO
anjeA B0} RAIRUINS T

00 00T 00'00L

ReUpUun O UINE} 2q
0} atuj} |e10] pIFEWHIST

ONIY3IHSYD

SNCILVSITv3Y 1358V
SNOILVOILSIANI

SHOLIQZYD

SNINNYId ONY NOLLYHLSININGY

SAHOOILVD HUOM S0 AUVIRWNS TIVHIAD

05¢ Lol
s’z UnGesNoH ssiuedwe) 18 suinias Aoine)s [euy buliy
056 sa1wil Buledsid g sBuisaw el oy Buipoyy
05§ ElLneal [pulf o. DUSRIaADY
(4Hr3) yiom (3) (5iH} Hiom UaYELISpUN 5q 01 YA B41 Jo UondLIDSa(

3l IEHIPUN 0] IR HJOM BY} DYEHBPUN
no afiieys papus)g 0] S1500 AW Ayl
10 anjeA paIBUNIST

00002 g0°008' L

By} 3YBLIBPUN 0} UsYE}
24 0} 3w} paIRWNST

006

00y
e
acg
00z
001

SFANQAICHd DNISCTD

Tvi0l

SILNesse SiuslAeg R sidwday Aojme)s Buy g buLedaid

LD YUER

SILIO} xwoam.u yiim Dugeag

SUCHISINDSS BNDAYD Yim bujeacy

JUNODIE YUEG PUE HOOQUSED SMAPIOH 90 9y DLIDBLRW DUR BUIIBYUIRG] BUIUBAL)

(H/3) Heom 3
By} INELIBPUN O BJES  HISM IY) INBUBPUD
no sBieys papus|g 0} S1502 W} aY)
12 anjea pajemns3

(sJH) yiom
A} EUBPUN Of uayel
=q 0} 3G pajewnsgy

UINELIPUN 3q 0} H20M 31 Jo uondiiasaqg

DONIHZIHSYD
ST 88°900'Z 056 W01
050 aolieinsu| BULDNLOW B DUlbUR.Y
050 yLBG 1B YseD
050 SBIRUG JO 818G
00y [pC0L)
001 S5aulsng O 0eg
06 L 510199
0so £)9S3y PavuELly
05 g Avedosy ployssea
05'e

$1859y ;0 UDNESNEDY




"HNO7 pue 2SnoH saiuedLO”) je pajy dJe suodad [Buy pUB pBY PUE pasidenpe sie sbupsaw
|ewt a;qeoydde aiaym jBY 05 AJESS908U S| 1 SJ0NPBLO BY) O) MBUAT {BIUBY 1231 ou siy siyl ubnoyle pue asED aUl 0] PUS ALSEIO UE 12949 0) 2INEIS Ag peuinbal sle s18P|UY 8010 8y - SSINPaICLY Buisesy g BioN

LMoY g 95NOK SARCWINS) 1B pBji) BIE SURCUIR Sluslided pue sidadel
A10101835 NDUR SIWNODIE ¥LEq 3B U0 PaWLIoNRd 3R SUCIBII 0D yueg sgis pue LONES B} Yl SOUBRUOIIE W PEUIBIUIBW PUE PBLBUQ 12 SJUNDIVE HUB( AIRISS JEU] BINSUS ISAW SIBMOY 23440 Byf - Suusiyseg g s1oN

'SJOYPALD OF PEPIALD SHINOWE 3SKEeal
1] P3RS By BSHEaS |iv S1gsse Ay 1BY) $31edIDUR ISDIOU SO0 Ul "USNBLIADUN S HIOM Skl J| ISED BU3 LI SI9SSE WMOUX U] 9S1IES) O] USNELISDUN 80 O} SPASU TBL) nIOM G} I S} - SI3SSY 10 UCIBSHRENM & 30N

"SUONDE AUanodad |EnuBiod Auap Osfe ABwW SUONEBDIGO AICINIEIS 858U) Ui

Aidwion O} WaW 2QEUS 0] YoM Y] “$I0I33LR F) JO 1INPUDD BUI UO SIS PUE UoRRAGUU 'SSBUISNE J0y Juswledac ay) o uodsl o} uoners Be) Ag peanbes ospe ale SIapoy a3ie 8y| Je@D s uofIsod Bl BOUO SH0)IPBIZ 0
Yodss AJOITIELS 2B U1 UONBULOLI YANS #PMoul jw 1ng juasald te suoiebisaaul asay) jo s10paio o) Wauaq auy Anuenb 0i BjJGBUR S1BHOU 320 ali] "BIBWNSE BL; L PPN e 08 BLIOP JO $1S0D SWI] Ay} PUB 05 Cp M)
1WGds 8a 0] paunbas sl palewNse syl AJSSSS39U S| S8I) Ut BSEDIOU| UE | JyBUSq |BU; {0 BIBUNSS UB 801A0ud |iM SISHI0Y 2310 34l PUB SJORDALD 8y} 1C 1BUBG AU} 10} 8G jve SUORIE AJBA00a) YING TAISSSINBU SE SpEW
2G | SB8) U1 SSEBIOUL LR 10) [BA0IHIE puE $I01PRID ©) PapIACLT B ¥ UONEWLDIUI J8YHR) PUR "AIBSSS0BU aUdlm SUONIE AI3A00s) Buug oy pud iE1ep ur wayt 1eBISeaUl 0] 51800 W [BUOTIPPE JRSL O PEOU 1M Siop|oy
#0140 By} usy; peyluep i uonebasaAll JaYLN; 4O) SIBNRUI JO SBUBAGIAN [BLUR0T §| UGRESISEAU [RIIU] U Yons BunjeuBpUN JT SISO0 BY) 1USSBICE] PAPICoa] SIS0 SWI) 8y} PUB SIDYIDSIA JO JjBuaq ay] JO) Suoaae
Assn00a1 enualod e 18y] JBY1aYM UILLALGR 0] $8SED B w UogeBasSIAul |l UE ayEHBpUN 0] 2IIDRI ADUBAIOSU] JO SIUDWSIELS aul AQ paiinbaJ aue SJap|ti 90140 84 ) 3JNpascsd A2uDAOSUl BY] JO RIDWBTUBUILIOD
ay) w1 soud Jo pasodap uadY FArY S18SSE oy Ba sucDESURR JUBEIIRIUL S LMOUY BIE TBUM {0 BBISRI 1 WONDE AUBADDA) BYE] 0) SIEMOT SJapiby 990 sy Sanab uongsifia) Aduanmsu ag | - SuonkBisenu; Ecz,.*

"SUDIOUN) AIOINELS SIY 30 ped SB yJom SI) SXEUSPUN ¢) palnbal si Japioyg Ao 34| "Parlaosd 3ie Asyjl
$e 513945040 puapiap pue swe|d eyl Buipiebe: sioupaia Loy pamadal seuenk pue BaUDPUNDSALIOD L)W [EBD O] BABY OS|2 || JBP|OY 8210 8y "SJ0;IPE3 DUl O PBNSSI 8¢ UBD SHOdS) DUR SATHOU 1BY) 8INSUD 0] pug
9582 3y} jo wewebeurw ay; Jo Led SE SWRD JRY] JO STUnoWE ay) yimw JeyisBol 's10ipala 10 S9SSAINDE PUE SBWERU S O SPJOTel S1Ep 0] 0N LITIURW SPEaY JBPI0Y 0|0 a4] - S.OHPaId JO SWID  SIONpsI] (7 SioN

MO0} 1SN 53 PI0Y 32140 1LY 33tvesd pannbas IR0 195 Ydiym 'adildeld AJuaaBsU] JO SiLBWRIRIS aY! puB uoe(siDa) ADUSAIGSU BU) JBPUN SILBWSIINDYI HAY] 150w 0 5Py 0140 Ayl AQ JOXEJapUN
30 0f §8Y PUE JBUUBLL [EIIPOLIBLL DUB (BUOISSa10ud & uj pabeuew: St 8580 3y 18y) 53.n5ua ING 'SIOLPB.IS ay] 0) iEBUaq DUk 10610 anb jou saop )| -sialeurw 18yl pue SISpioy 8310 Bu) AQ 9SBI 34) LD Suop
HHOM 8] O JQISIAIBANS DU 04300 B4 Wi J5YIaB0) "PB)S sey) pue SIapi0y S0 BUL AQ B5ED Byj ;0 SUTIIUN SANRIISIALLDE SURNOI D4 L) PEAIDAUE $| 1BY) YoM BY) SJuasaude; i) - Buluueid pue UoNBASIIMLPY .| 510K

8.'602 S2EE0°0T 0556 ILOL 1IVEHIAD

ae'o0z Q000L 0g'e SIANAII0HL ONISOTD



4Media Ltd (in Administration}

Estimate of expenses to be incurred

Estimated amount of
expense to be incurred

Category of work Nature of expense to be incurred £

Administration & Planning

Specific penalty bond 135.00
Gazette notice of appointment 77.00
Storage of books and records 100.00
Sub total for administration 312.60
Creditors
Copying * 96.00
Postage 33.00
Stationery * 30.00
Website charge 15.00
Sub total for reporting to
creditors 174.00

Investigations
Solicifors’ advice costs .

Sub total for investigations

Realisation of assets
insurance 100.00

Valuation agents fees -
Agents' realisation fees -
Agents' realisation expenses -
Solicitors' fees .

Sub total for realisation of

assels 100.00

Total: 586.00

Note: Category 2 Disbursements are marked with an asterisk *

Note: This estimate has been provided {o creditors at an early stage of the case. Whilst all possible steps
have been taken to make this estimate as accurate as possible, it is based on the office holders’ current
knowiedge of the case and so does not take into account any unknown complexities or difficulties. If this
estimate is exceeded, or is likely to be exceeded, the office holders will provide an explanation to the creditors
in the first report to creditors and provide a revised estimate.




APPENDIX VI

4Media Ltd (In Administration)

NOTICE OF DECISION PROCEDURE, VOTING FORM AND PROOF OF DEBT



NOTICE OF DECISION PROCEDURE

Company Name: 4Media Ltd (In Administration) (“the Company")
Company Number: 86615561
in the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Birmingham District Registry no. 8152 of 2017

This Netice is given under Rule 15.8 of the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 (“the Rules™). It
is delivered by the Joint Administrators of the Company, Frank Wessely, of 81 Station Road, Marlow
Bucks, SL7 1NS and Simon Campbell, of Office 0, Beresford House, Town Quay, Southampton, SO14
2AQ, (telephone number 023 8033 6464), who were appointed by the directors of the Company.

Creditors are invited to vote by correspondence on the foliowing (for the full wording of propesed
decisions, see overleaf):

1. The basis of the Joint Administrators' fees
2. The approval of the Joint Administrators’ Category 2 disbursements
3. The approval of the pre-Administration costs

Overleaf is a voting form on which creditors may signify their decisions on the above matters. Al vating
forms, together with a proof of debt if one has not already been submitted, must be completed and
returned to the Joint Administrator by one of the methods set out below:

By post to: Quantuma LLP, Office D, Beresford House, Town Quay, Southampton 3014 2AQ
By email to: southamptonvoting@quartuma.com

Piease note that, if you are sending voles by post, you must ensure that you have allowed sufficient
time for the forms to be delivered 1o the address above by the time set out below. Unless the contrary
is shown, an email is treated as delivered at 9am on the next business day after it was sent.

All voting forms and proofs of debt must be delivered by 23.59 on the Decision Date, 2 August
2017,

if the Joint Administrator has not received a proof of debt by the time specified above (whether submitted
previously or as a result of this Notice), that creditor's vote will be disregarded. Any creditor whose debt
is treated as a small debt in accordance with Rule 14.31(1} of the Ruies must still deliver a proof if the
creditor wishes to vote. A creditor who has opted out from receiving notices may nevertheless vote if
the creditor also provides a proof by the time specified above.

Creditors who meet one or more of the statutory thresholds listed below may, within 5 business days
from the date of the delivery of this Notice, require a physical meeting to be held to consider the matter.

Statutory thresholds to request a meeting: 10% in value of the creditors
10% in number of the creditors
10 creditors

A creditor may appeal a decision by application to the Court in accordance with Rule 15.35 of the Rules.
Any such appeal must be made not later than 21 days after the Decision Date.

Signed: - Dated: 12 July 2017

Simon Campbell
Joint Administrator




VOTE BY CORRESPONDENCE
4Media Ltd {in Administration)

Name of Creditor:

Address:
Decisions:
That the Joint Administrators’ fees be fixed by reference to the time given by them
and their staff in attending to matters arising in the Administration, such time to be . *For J
1 charged at the hourly charge out rate of the grade of staff undertaking the work at - Aqainst
the time it was undertaken. The time costs drawn will not exceed £20,033 without g
additional approval from creditors. o
» That the Joint Administrators be authorised to recover all Category 2 ' *For /
disbursements, calculated on the bases detailed in Quantuma LLP's summary. % Against
3 That the unpaid pre-Administration costs set out in the Joint Administrators’ ! *For /
Proposal be approved. o e . Against
* Please delete as applicable to indicate your voting instructions
Signed: Dated:
Name in capitais:
Position with, or relationship to, creditor or other authority for signature: .
Are you the sole member/shareholder of the creditor (where it is a company)? Yes /No

NOTE: Once a vote has been cast, it cannot be changed.

Please complete this form and return it, along with a completed proof of debt if you have not
submitted one previously, so that it is delivered by 23.5% on 2 August 2017, by:

Post: Quantuma LLP, Office D, Beresford House, Town Quay, Southampton, SO14 2AQ
Email: please scan in a signed copy of this form and attach it as a pdf to

southamptonvoting@quantuma.com




PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM
4Media Ltd {in Administration)

Date of Administration: 22 June 2617

DETAILS OF CLAIM

11 Name of Creditor {if a company, its registered
name)

2 Address of Creditor (i.e. principal place of
business)

3 If the Creditor is a registered company:

+ For UK companies: its regisiered number

» For other companies: the country or territory in
which it is incorporated and the number if any
under which it is registered

« The number, if any, under which it is registered
as an overseas company under Part 34 of the
Companies Act

4. Total amount of claim, including any Value Added
Tax, as at the date of administration, less any
paymenis made after this date in reiation to the
claim, any deduction under R14.20 of the
Insolvency (England & Wales) Ruies 2016 and any
adjustment by way of set-off in accordance with
R14.24 and R14.25

5 If the total amount above includes cutstanding
uncapitalised interest, please slate

YES (£ 1/ NO

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

7. Particulars of any security held, the value of the
security, and the date il was given

8. Details of any reservation of title in refation to
goods to which the debt relates

9. Details of any document by reference to which the
debt can be substantiated. [The administrator may
call for any document or evidence {o substantiate
the claim at his discretion.]

18. | Give details of whether the whole or any part of the
debt faills within any (and if so which) of the
categories of preferential debts under section 386
of, and schedule 6 to, the Insclvency Act 1986

Categoty

Amount{s) claimed as preferential £

AUTHENTICATION

Signature of Creditor or person authorised to act on his
behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Date

If signed by someone other than the Creditor. state your
postal address and authority for sighing on behalf of the
Creditor

Are you the sole member of the Creditor?

YES/NO




APPENDIX VI

4Media Ltd (In Administration)

NOTICE SEEKING DEEMED CONSENT AND NOTICE OF CBJECTIONS



NOTICE SEEKING DEEMED CONSENT

Company Name: 4Media Ltd (in Administration) {“the Company”}
Company Number: 06615561
In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Birmingham District Registry no. 8152 of 2017

This Notice is given under Rule 15.7 of the Insolvency Rules (England & Wales) 2016 ("the Rules”). It
is delivered by the Joint Administrators of the Company, Frank Wessely, of Quantuma LLP, 81 Station
Road, Mariow, Bucks, SL7 1NS and Simon Campbell, of Quantuma LLP, Office D, Beresford House,
Town Quay, Southampton, SO14 2AQ (telephone number 023 8033 6464), who was appointed by the
directors of the Company.

The Joint Administrator proposes that the foliowing decisions be made:

1. That the Joint Administrators’ Praposals be approved

2. That a Creditors’ Committee will not be established®

3. That the Joint Administrators be discharged from liability in respect of any action undertaken
by them pursuant to Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 cof the Act, such discharge 1o take effect
when the appointment of Joint Administrators ceases fo have effect, as defined by the Act,
unless the court specifies a time

In respect of each of the decisions proposed above, if less than 10% in value of creditors (who would

be entitled to vote if a vote were taken) (“the Threshold"} object to it accordance with the procedure set

out below, the creditors are to be treated as having made the proposed decision. Otherwise, the

creditors are to be treated as not having made such decision and if a decision about that matter is again ,
sought from the creditors, it must be sought using a qualifying decision procedure as defined by the

Insolvency Act 1986.

in order to object to one or more of the proposed decisions, you must deliver a notice stating that you
s0 object (and specifying to which one or more of the proposed decisions your objection relates) to the
Joint Administrator not later than the time set out below. In addition, you must have also delivered a
proof of debt (unless one has already been submitted) by the time set out below, failing which your
objection will be disregarded.

It is the Joint Administrators’ responsibility to aggregate any objections to see if the Threshold is met
for the decision to be taken as nat having been made.

if the Threshold is met, the deemed consent procedure will terminale without a decision being made
and if a decision is sought again on the same matter it will be sought by a decision procedure.

All ebjections and proofs of debt must be submitted in writing to the Joint Administrator by one of the
methods set out below:

By post to: Quantuma LLP, Office D, Beresford House, Town Quay, Southamplan, $014 2AQ
By email to: southamptonvoting@quantuma.com

Please note that, if you are sending documents by post, you must ensure that you have allowed
sufficient time for them to he delivered to the address above by the time set out below. Unless the
conirary is shown, an emall is treated as delivered at S9am on the next business day after it was sent.

All objections and proofs of debt must be delivered by the Decision Date: 23.59 on 2 August
2017

! please see the Notice Inviting Creditors to Form a Computtee for further msteuctions.



Any creditor whose debt is treated as a small debt in accordance with Rule 14.31(1) of the Rules must
still deliver 2 proof if the creditor wishes to object. A creditor who has opted out from receiving notices
may nevertheless object if the creditor also provides a proof by the Decision Date.

In addition, creditors who meel one or more of the statutory thresholds listed below may, within 5
business days from the date of the delivery of this Notice, require a physical meeting to be held to
consider any matter.

Statutory thresholds to request a meeting: 10% in value of the creditors
10% in number of the creditors

10 creditors

A creditor may appeal a decision by application to the court in accordance with Rule 15.35 of the Rules.
Any such appeal must be made not later than 21 days after the Decision Date.

( ,! [ A
Signed: i Dated: 12 July 2017

Simon Campbell
Joint Administrator




NOTICE OF OBJECTIONS
4Media Ltd {in Administration)

On behalf of (name of Creditor);

at (address of Creditor):

I object to the following proposed decision(s):

Proposed Decision | Objected to? |

That the Jomt Admlmstratcrs Proposgls be approved o 1 Yes i No
‘That a Creditors’ Committee will not be established i Yes/No
“That the Jaint Administrators be discharged from liability in respact of any action

undertaken by them pursuant to Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 of the Act, such Yes / No

discharge to take effect when the appointment of Joint Administrators ceases to
| have effect, as defined by the Act, unless the court specifies a time _

Are you also asking the Joint Administrator lo convene a physical meeting of creditors?? Yes / No

Signed:

Dated:

Name in capitals:

Position with, or refationship to, Creditor or other authority for signature:

Are you the sole member/shareholder of the Creditor (where itis a company)? Yes / No

if you wish to fodge an objection, you must have delivered it, along with a completed proof of
debt, by 23.59 on the Decision Date — 2 August 2017 - by one of the following methods:

Post: Quantuma LLP, Office D, Beresford House, Town Quay, Southampton, SO14 2AQ

Email: please scan in a signed copy of this form and attach it as a pdf to
southamptonvoting@quantuma.com

NOTE: if you agree with the proposed decisions set out above, you do not need to do anything

2 Reguests for a meeting must be delivered within 5 business days of the date of delivery of the Notice Seeking

Deemed Consent.




APPENDIX Vi

4Media Ltd (In Administration})

NOTICE OF INVITATION TO FORM A CREDITORS' COMMITTEE



NOTICE OF INVITATION TO FORM A CREDITORS' COMMITTEE

Company Name: 4Media Ltd (in Administration) (“the Company”}

Company Number: 06615561
In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Birmingham District Registry no. 8152 of 2017

This Notice is given under Rule 3.39 of the Insolvency Rules {England & Wales) 2016 (“the Rules”). It
is delivered by the Joint Administrator of the Company, Frank Wessely, of Quantuma LLP , 81 Station
Road, Mariow, Bucks, SL7 1NS and Simon Campbell, of Quantuma LLP, Office D, Beresford House,
Town Quay Southampton, S0O14 2AQ, telephone number 023 8033 6464, who was appointed by the
directors of the Company.

Creditors are invited to nominate creditors {which may include themselves) by compleling the section
below and returning this Notice to the Joint Administrator by one of the following methaods:

By posl to: Quantuma LLP, Office D, Beresford House, Town Quay Southampton, SO14 2AQ
By email to; tim.hollingsworth@quantuma.com

Please note that, if you are sending nominations by post, you must ensure that you have allowed

sufficient time for the Notice to be delivered to the address above by the time set out befow. Unless the
contrary is shown, an email is treated as delivered at 9am on the next business day after it was sent.

All nominations must be delivered by: 12 noon on 2 August 2017

Nominations can only be accepted if the Joint Administrator is satisfied as to the nominated creditor’s
eligibility under Rule 17.4 of the Rules.

For further information on the role of Creditors’ Committees, go to:
http://www_quartuma.com/quide/quide-creditors-committee/

/ [ [
Signed: ) Dated: __ 12 July 2017 B

Simon Campbell
Joint Administrator




NOMINATIONS FOR MEMBERS OF A CREDITORS' COMMITTEE
4Media Ltd {In Administration)

On behalf of {(name of Creditor):

at {(address of Creditor):

| nominate the following creditor(s) 10 be member(s) of a Creditors’ Committee {provide name(s) and
address{es)):

Signed:

Dated:

Name in capitals:

Position with, or relationship to, Creditor or other authority for signature:

Are you are the sole member/shareholder of the Creditor (where it is a company)? Yes / No



